2007 Horizon League Baseball

Final 2007 Team Standings

Horizon League

Team w L T Pct.
uic-* 21 6 0 .778
Wright State 21 9 0 .700
Milwaukee 16 14 0 .533
Cleveland State 10 17 0 .370
Butler 10 20 0 .333
Youngstown State 9 21 0 .300

*- 2007 Horizon League Baseball Champion

w
35
36
25
14
22
19

Overall

L T Pct. Home
21 0 .625 20-5
2 0 621 15-5
32 0 439 12-8
4 0 241 7-11
33 0 .400 9-12
37 0 .339 6-14

Away
14-15
19-17
11-22
5-29
13-19
11-21

Neut.

1-2

2-0
2-2
2-4
0-2
2-2

Horizon League Players and Pitchers of the Week

February 20 Larry Gempp Jr., UIC
February 27 Joe Dempsey, Butler

March 6 Micky Pingree, UIC

March 12 Ross Oeder, Wright State
March 19 Ross Oeder, Wright State
March 26 Erich Diedrich, Youngstown State
April 2 Joe Pauley, Butler

April 9 Matt Madrid, Cleveland State
April 16 Micky Pingree,UIC

April 23 Jeremy Hamilton, Wright State
April 30 Larry Gempp Jr., UIC

May 7 Grant Berkovitz, Milwaukee
May 14 Kyle Silver, Milwaukee

May 21 Bobby Cash, Milwaukee

Horizon League Championship:

(at Chicago, Ill. - Les Miller Field)
Wednesday, May 23

(#4) Cleveland State 6, (#5) Butler 1

(#3) Milwaukee 16, (#6) Youngstown State 6

Thursday, May 24

(#6) Youngstown State, (#5) Butler 7
(#2) Wright State 17, (#3) Milwaukee 13
(#1) UIC 8, (#4) Cleveland State 5

Friday, May 25

(#6) Youngstown State 15, (#4) Cleveland State 9
(#3) Milwaukee 9, (#6) Youngstown State 0

(#1) UIC 13, (#2) Wright State 3

Saturday, May 26
(#2) Wright State 12, Milwaukee 11 (11 inn.)
(#1) UIC 14, (#2) Wright State 2 (championship)

All-Tournament Team:

Name, School Yr. Pos.
David Cales, UIC (MVP) So. IF-P
Larry Gempp Jr., UIC Sr.  OF
Jeremy Hamilton, Wright State So. 1B
Jesse Hart, Milwaukee Jr 2B
John Koehnlein, Youngstown State So. 3B
Dan Luczak, Milwaukee Jr. P
Stephen Procner, Cleveland State Sr. P
Nick Rainwater, UIC Sr. 3B
Chad Schroeder, UIC Sr.  SS
Brian Shoup, Wright State Sr.  OF
Ryan Zink, UIC Jr. P

NCAA Championship:

Friday-Saturday, June 1-2

(at Long Beach, Calif. - Blair Field)
UIC 4, Long Beach State 1

UCLA 3, UIC 1

Long Beach State 4, UIC 3
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Josh Hungerman, Cleveland State

Dan Barker, Wright State
David Cales, UIC

Steve Crnkovich, UIC
Bryan Bokowy, Butler

Mike Rauwerdink, Milwaukee

David Cales, UIC

Robert Michalkiewicz, Milwaukee
Stephen Procner, Cleveland State

Steve Crnkovich, UIC
Jon Dages, Butler
Ryan Zink, UIC

Erich Schanz, Wright State
Lucas Engle, Youngstown State

2007 Horizon League Award Winners

All-League First Team:
Name, School

Zach Peterson, UIC

Erich Schanz, Wright State
Joe Dempsey, Butler

Jeremy Hamilton, Wright State
Jesse Hart, Milwaukee

John Koehnlein, Youngstown State
Ross Oeder, Wright State
Dustin Bucalo, Butler

Larry Gempp Jr., UIC

Micky Pingree, UIC

Justin Parker, Wright State
Josh Groves, Milwaukee

All-League Second Team:
Name, School

David Cales, UIC

Robert Michalkiewicz, Milwaukee
Gerald Ogrinc, Wright State
Jake Carr, UIC

Jason Jamerson, Butler

Dan Biedenharn, Wright State
Grant Berkovitz, Milwaukee

Rob Brockel, Milwaukee

Ross McCoy, Milwaukee

Brian Shoup, Wright State

Erich Diedrich, Youngstown State
Josh Page, Youngstown State

Yr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
So

Jr.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.

Jr.
So.
So.

Yr.
So.
Sr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.

Player of the Year: Ross Oeder, Wright State
Pitcher of the Year: Zach Peterson, UIC
Relief Pitcher of the Year: David Cales, UIC
Newcomer of the Year: Micky Pingree, UIC

Coach of the Year: Mike Dee, UIC

Pos.

1B
2B
3B

OF
OF

DH
uT

Pos.

1B
2B

SS
OF

OF
DH
uT

Statistical Leaders

Batting Average

John Koehnlein, YSU
Ross Oeder, WSU
Larry Gempp Jr., UIC
Justin Parker, WSU
Jeremy Hamilton, WSU

Home Runs

Brian Shoup, WSU
Jeremy Hamilton, WSU
Ross Oeder, WSU
Erich Diedrich, YSU
Four players tied with

Runs Batted In
Jeremy Hamilton, WSU
Larry Gempp Jr,. UIC
Brian Shoup, WSU
Micky Pingree, UIC
Dan Biedenharn, WSU

Runs Scored

Ross Oeder, WSU
Chad Schroeder, UIC
John Koehnlein, YSU

Doubles

Justin Parker, WSU
Ross Oeder, WSU
Jeremy Hamilton, WSU

Triples

Jeremy Hamilton, WSU
John Kopilchack, WSU
Larry Gempp Jr., UIC
Ross Oeder, WSU

Slugging Percentage  GP
Ross Oeder, WSU 57
Jeremy Hamilton, WSU 56
Justin Parker, WSU 53

Earned-Run Average G

Steve Crnkovich, UIC 18
Jon Dages, BU 17
Zach Peterson, UIC 17
Josh Hungerman, CSU 13
Kyle Kearcher, WSU 14

Pitching Victories

Kyle Kearcher, WSU

Ryan Zink, UIC

Zach Peterson, UIC

Robert Michalkiewicz, UNM
Erich Schanz, WSU

Jon Dages, BU

Saves

David Cales, UIC
Andy Svitak, YSU
Jason Bennion, WSU

Innings Pitched

Zach Peterson, UIC
Stephen Procner, CSU
Robert Michalkiewicz, UNM
Jon Dages, BU

Strikeouts

Stephen Procner, CSU
Zach Peterson, UIC
Jon Dages, BU

Josh Hungerman, CSU
Dan Kuczak, UNM

AB
249
228
206
190
222

GP
57
56
57
54

GP
56

57
50
57

GP
57
51
56

GP
53
57
56

GP
56
56

57

AB
228
222
190

29
32

G
17
15
14
17

G
15
17
17
13
15

RBI

IP
36.1
35.1
43.1

IP
109.1
100.1

98.1
98.0

IP
100.1
109.1

98.0
77.2
83.0

Avg.
434
408
.388
379
374

HR/g
0.18
0.16
0.14
0.15

Bl/g
1.1
0.98
0.84
0.94
0.81

Rig
1.39
1.04
0.91

2B/g
0.49
0.40
0.39

3Blg
0.11
0.09
0.07
0.07

Slg%
649
649
595

ERA
2.39
3.40
3.54
3.82
3.83

W-L
10-4
7-3
7-4
6-4
6-5
6-7

Sv
13

c

N N N NN )

K
75
64
62
61
59
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Horizon League Baseball History

Horizon League Tournament Champions

Year Champion Runner-Up Site

1981 Oral Roberts Xavier Tulsa, Okla.
1982 Oral Roberts Detroit Detroit, Mich.
1983 Oral Roberts Oklahoma City Tulsa, Okla.
1984 Oklahoma City Oral Roberts Cincinnati, Ohio
1985 Oral Roberts Xavier Tulsa, Okla.
1986 Oral Roberts Detroit Detroit, Mich.
1987 Oral Roberts Evansville Evansville, Ind.
1988 Evansville Detroit South Bend, Ind.
1989 Notre Dame Detroit South Bend, Ind.
1990 Evansville Notre Dame South Bend, Ind.
1991 Notre Dame Evansville South Bend, Ind.
1992 Notre Dame Evansville South Bend, Ind.
1993 Notre Dame Evansville South Bend, Ind.
1994 Notre Dame Evansville South Bend, Ind.
1995 Wright State Notre Dame South Bend, Ind.
1996 Northern lllinois uic Indianapolis, Ind.
1997 Detroit Wright State Dayton, Ohio
1998 Butler Milwaukee Chicago, ll.
1999 Milwaukee Butler Chicago, ll.
2000 Butler uic Dayton, Ohio
2001 Milwaukee Cleveland State Chicago, ll.
2002 Milwaukee uiC Cleveland, Ohio
2003 uic Butler Dayton, Ohio
2004 Youngstown State Cleveland State Niles, Ohio
2005 uic Milwaukee Indianapolis, Ind.
2006 Wright State Butler Dayton, Ohio
2007 uic Wright State Chicago, ll.
Championships by School:

Oral Roberts 6, Notre Dame 5, UIC 3, Milwaukee 3, Butler 2, Wright State 2,

Evansville 2, Detroit 1, Northern lllinois 1, Oklahoma City 1, Youngstown State 1

Wright State’s Ross Oeder earned
Player of the Year honors in 2006,
leading the circuit in runs scored and
stolen bases on the way to Second-

Team All-America status. season.
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NCAA Tournament Results (Horizon League representatives underlined)

1981

1982
1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1992

1993

1994

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

UIC’s Zach Peterson gained Pitcher
of the Year recognition after a 6-0
record and 2.83 earned-run average
in League play during the regular

Oklahoma State 4, Oral Roberts 3; Oral Roberts 3, San Diego State 1;
Oral Roberts 7, Southern lllinois 2; Oklahoma State 8, Oral Roberts 5
Middle Tennessee State 3, Oral Roberts 2; Minnesota 9, Oral Roberts 0
Oral Roberts 7, Arkansas 6; Oklahoma State 9, Oral Roberts 8;

Oral Roberts 6, Wichita State 5; Oklahoma State 10, Oral Roberts 9
Oklahoma City 2, Texas A&M 1; Oklahoma City 5, Oklahoma State 2;
Oklahoma State 11, Oklahoma City 1; Oklahoma State 9, Oklahoma City 4
Wichita State 12, Oral Roberts 1; Oral Roberts 17, Minnesota 8;
Wichita State 15, Oral Roberts 14

Central Michigan 7, Oral Roberts 2; Oral Roberts 5, Michigan 4;

Central Michigan 6, Oral Roberts 2

Washington State 10, Oral Roberts 5; Oral Roberts 7, Minnesota 0;
Oral Roberts 11, Wichita State 4; Oral Roberts 14, Washington State 13
(12 innings); Stanford 9, Oral Roberts 4

Evansville 1, Arizona State 0; UNLV 2, Evansville 1;

Central Michigan 7, Evansville 6

Fresno State 9, Notre Dame 8; Notre Dame 8, Portland 6 (13 innings);
Fresno State 11, Notre Dame 4

South Carolina 5, Notre Dame 1; Notre Dame 6, Miami (Fla.) 3;

Notre Dame 12, Delaware 6; Notre Dame 11, South Carolina 2;

Miami (Fla.) 5, Notre Dame 1

Notre Dame 15, Mississippi State 1; Florida State 7, Notre Dame 3

(10 innings); Notre Dame 12, Central Florida 3;

Notre Dame 4, Florida State 3; Long Beach State 13, Notre Dame 3
Old Dominion 9, Notre Dame 5; Notre Dame 8, Clemson 1;

Notre Dame 5, The Citadel 1; Auburn 8, Notre Dame 0

Wright State 14, North Carolina State 12; Arizona State 7, Wright State 4;
North Carolina State 10, Wright State 6

Milwaukee 8, Rice 4; Texas Tech 8, Milwaukee 5; Rice 27, Milwaukee 1
Nebraska 2, Butler 1; Wichita State 15, Butler 5

Notre Dame 12, Milwaukee 4; UC Santa Barbara 13, Milwaukee 12
Nebraska 7, Milwaukee 2; SW Missouri State 6, Milwaukee 1

Stanford 7, UIC 2; Richmond 5, UIC 0

Texas 10, Youngstown State 3; TCU 12, Youngstown State 8

Nebraska 8, UIC 6; North Carolina State 9, UIC 7

Oregon State 5, Wright State 3; Hawai'i 5, Wright State 3

UIC 4, Long Beach State 1; UCLA 3, UIC 1; Long Beach State 4, UIC 3

UIC’s David Cales was the MVP of
the League Baseball Championship,
hitting .615 (eight-for-13) with three
homers and seven RBI, and also post-
ing one save.
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Horizon League Baseball Through the Years

1981
League Overall
North Division w L Pct w L Pct
Xavier 4 4 .500 30 15 .667
Detroit 2 2 .500 28 23 .549
Butler 2 2 .500 24 23 511
South Division w L Pct. w L Pct.
Oral Roberts 6 0 1.000 45 10 818
Evansville 3 5 .375 26 24 520
Oklahoma City 1 5 167 25 29 463

Tournament Results (best of three series)

Oral Roberts 3, Xavier 1
Oral Roberts 10, Xavier 2

1982
League Overall
North Division w L Pct w L Pct
Detroit 6 2 .750 23 33 412
Xavier 3 5 .375 28 21 571
Butler 3 5 375 16 21 432
South Division w L Pct. w L Pct.
Oral Roberts 7 1 875 47 1 .810
Oklahoma City 5 3 625 28 26 519
Evansville 0 8 .000 21 41 .339

Tournament Results (best-of-three series)

Oral Roberts 9, Detroit 6
Oral Roberts 8, Detroit 6

1984
League Overall
North Division w L Pct w L Pct
Xavier 7 3 .700 19 25 432
Detroit 6 4 .600 32 25 .562
Notre Dame 4 6 400 24 24 .500
Butler 3 7 .300 10 18 .357
South Division w L Pct. w L Pct.
Oklahoma City 9 2 .818 33 28 541
Oral Roberts 7 4 .636 38 24 613
Evansville 7 5 583 33 28 541
Saint Louis 0 12 .000 18 21 462

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#1S) Oklahoma City 6, (#2N) Detroit4  Oklahoma City 8, Detroit 7-*

(#2S) Oral Roberts 6, (#1N) Xavier 1 Oklahoma City 9, Oral Roberts 6
Detroit 7, Xavier 5-* Oklahoma City 10, Oral Roberts 9-*
Oral Roberts 7, Oklahoma City 5

1983
League Overall
North Division w L Pct w L Pct
Detroit 7 1 875 33 16 673
Notre Dame 7 4 .636 19 28 404
Xavier 4 4 .500 28 16 .636
Butler 1 10 .091 8 22 .267
South Division w L Pct. w L Pct.
Oral Roberts 9 1 .900 49 15 .766
Oklahoma City 4 4 .500 30 31 492
Evansville 2 6 .250 25 20 .554
Saint Louis 1 5 167 11 17 .393

(Evansville’s overall record included one tie)

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#2S) Oklahoma City 6, (#1N) Detroit4  Oral Roberts 11, Oklahoma City 4
(#1S) Oral Roberts 18, (#2N) Notre Oklahoma City 12, Detroit 5-*

Dame 5 Oral Roberts 11, Oklahoma City 1-*
Detroit 10, Notre Dame 9-*

1985
League Overall
North Division w L Pct w L Pct
Xavier 9 3 .750 30 29 .508
Notre Dame 8 4 .667 26 27 491
Detroit 4 8 .333 19 32 373
Butler 3 9 .250 16 26 .381

(Xavier’s overall record included one tie, Notre Dame’s included two ties)

South Division w L Pct. w L Pct.
Oral Roberts 10 2 .833 50 19 725
Evansville 7 5 .583 38 26 594
Oklahoma City 7 5 .583 25 36 410
Saint Louis 0 12 .000 8 45 151

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#1N) Xavier 6, (#2S) Evansville 2 Xavier 10, Oral Roberts 5

(#1S) Oral Roberts 14, (#2N) Notre Oral Roberts 12, Notre Dame 0-*
Dame 13 Oral Roberts 14, Xavier 7

Notre Dame 1, Evansville 0-* Oral Roberts 6, Xavier 2-*
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1986
League Overall
North Division w L Pct w L Pct
Detroit 9 3 .750 28 27 .509
Xavier 7 3 .700 29 28 .509
Notre Dame 5 7 417 22 28 440
Butler 1 9 100 12 25 .324
South Division w L Pct. w L Pct.
Oral Roberts 6 0 1.000 42 18 .700
Evansville 4 2 .667 24 30 444
Saint Louis 0 8 .000 9 44 170

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#1S) Oral Roberts 3, (#2N) Xavier 1 Oral Roberts 8, Evansuville 1
(#2S) Evansville 5, (#1) Detroit 3 Detroit 6, Evansville 2-*
Detroit 8, Xavier 7-* Oral Roberts 6, Detroit 5-*
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Horizon League Baseball Through the Years

1987

League
North Division
Xavier
Detroit
Butler

~ o=
~o A

South Division
Oral Roberts
Evansville
Saint Louis

1

O#UDE
oo

Pct
714
455
125

Pct.
.000
.500
.000

Overall

w L Pct
32 21 .604
30 29 .508
1 21 .344
w L Pct.
48 19 716
29 30 492

7 40 149

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#1S) Oral Roberts 1, (#2N) Detroit 6
(#2S) Evansville 6, (#1N) Xavier 2
Detroit 5, Xavier 4-*

Oral Roberts 4, Evansville 0

Evansville 6, Detroit 5-*
Evansville 8, Oral Roberts 7
Oral Roberts 7, Evansville 3-*

1988
League
North Division w L
Notre Dame 12 5
Detroit 8 8
Xavier 9 M
Dayton 4 8
South Division w L
Evansville 15 2
Butler 3 13
Saint Louis 2 6

Overall

Pct w L Pct
.706 39 22 .639
.500 21 24 .564
450 19 37 .339
.333 20 29 408
Pct. w L Pct.
.882 44 20 .688
188 15 26 .366
.250 11 29 375

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#2N) Detroit 7, (#1S) Evansville 6
(#1N) Notre Dame 11 (#2S) Butler 6
Evansville 12, Butler 0-*

Detroit 5, Notre Dame 4

Evansville 9, Notre Dame 6-*
Evansville 7, Detroit 0
Evansville 9, Detroit 4-*

1990
League
North Division w L
Notre Dame 27 5
Detroit 12 13
Xavier 10 17
Dayton 9 20
South Division w L
Evansville 15 3
Butler 10 15
Saint Louis 17 N

Overall

Pct w L Pct
.844 46 12 793
480 24 25 490
.370 18 36 .333
.310 15 46 246
Pct. w L Pct.
.833 27 25 519
400 18 30 .375
.083 8 38 A74

(Saint Louis’ overall record included one tie)

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#3) Detroit 8, (#6) Dayton 4

(#2) Evansville 11, (#7) Saint Louis 3
(#4) Butler 5, (#5) Xavier 1

Dayton 10, Saint Louis 6 (15 inn.)-*
Evansville 6, Detroit 4

Xavier 8, Detroit 5-*

(#1) Notre Dame 6, Butler 0
Dayton 8, Butler 7-*

Dayton 14, Xavier 12-*
Evansville 7, Notre Dame 3
Notre Dame 16, Dayton 3-*
Evansville 8, Notre Dame 7-*

1989
League Overall
North Division w L Pct w L Pct
Detroit 20 9 .690 30 26 535
Notre Dame 27 10 739 48 19 713
Xavier 12 15 444 12 15 444
Dayton 7 21 .250 14 40 .259
(Detroit's and Notre Dame’s overall records each included one tie)
South Division w L Pct. w L Pct.
Evansville 13 5 722 30 26 .536
Saint Louis 6 14 .300 14 37 275
Butler 7 18 .280 12 32 273

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#4) Xavier 10, (#5) Saint Louis 4
(#3) Notre Dame 13, (#6) Butler 1
(#2) Detroit 14, (#7) Dayton 4
Dayton 8, Butler 1-*

(#1) Evansville 5, Xavier 4

Detroit 16, Notre Dame 15 (10 inn.)
Notre Dame 10, Saint Louis 6-*

Dayton 11, Xavier 9 (11 inn.)-*
Notre Dame 20, Dayton 4-*
Detroit 3, Evansville 2 (10 inn.)
Notre Dame 11, Evansville 2-*
Notre Dame 4, Detroit 1

Notre Dame 21, Detroit 10-*

1991
League

w L
Evansville 19 5
Notre Dame 18 5
Detroit 18 6
Saint Louis 9 14
Butler 8 15
Xavier 6 17
Dayton 4 20

(Evansville’s, Detroit's and Dayton’s overall records each included one tie)

Overall

Pct w L Pct
792 40 18 .686
783 45 16 738
750 36 19 .652
.391 21 40 .344
.348 16 36 .308
.261 23 39 371
167 21 38 .358

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#5) Butler 5, (#4) Saint Louis 2
(#3) Detroit 4. (#6) Xavier 3

(#2) Notre Dame 8, (#7) Dayton 2
Xavier 7, Dayton 6-*

(#1) Evansville 5, Butler 4

Notre Dame 9, Detroit 7

Saint Louis 6, Detroit 4-*
Xavier 13, Butler 6-*

Notre Dame 12, Evansville 9
Xavier 7, Saint Louis 5-*
Evansville 6, Xavier 3-*

Notre Dame 12, Evansville 5-*

1992
League

w L
Notre Dame 18 2
Evansville 14 5
Dayton 9 N
Detroit 7 12
Butler 6 14
Xavier 5 15

Overall

Pct w L Pct
.900 48 15 762
737 32 28 733
450 25 3 446
.368 20 29 408
.300 18 35 .340
.250 16 43 272

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#1) Notre Dame 3, (#6) Xavier 2
(#2) Evansville 5, (#5) Butler 4
(#4) Detroit 11, (#3) Dayton 10
Xavier 9, Butler 8-*

Notre Dame 10, Dayton 1-*

Detroit 3, Evansville 2
Evansville 12, Xavier 3-*
Notre Dame 11, Detroit 2
Evansville 8, Detroit 2-*
Notre Dame 8, Evansville 1-*
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Horizon League Baseball Through the Years

1993
League

w L
Notre Dame 23 4
Detroit 20 8
Evansville 19 8
Butler 14 14
Xavier 12 16
Dayton 10 18
La Salle 8 20
Duquesne 5 23

Pct

.852
714
.704
.500
429
.357
.286
A79

Overall

w L Pct
46 16 742
29 21 .580
43 18 .705
27 27 .500
19 40 .322
22 39 .361
13 3 .295

9 32 220

(Butler’s overall record included one tie)

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#2) Detroit 10, (#7) La Salle 5

(#4) Butler 12, (#5) Xavier 6

(#3) Evansville 5, (#6) Dayton 1

(#1) Notre Dame 18, (#8) Duquesne 4
Dayton 13, La Salle 5-*

Xavier 7, Duquesne 3-*

Detroit 4, Evansville 1

Notre Dame 12, Butler 5

Evansville 9, Xavier 7-*
Dayton 7, Butler 5-*

Notre Dame 14, Detroit 8
Dayton 9, Detroit 4-*
Evansville 5, Notre Dame 1
Evansville 15, Dayton 14-*
Notre Dame 22, Evansville 5-*

1996
League Overall

w L Pct w L Pct
Butler 14 7 .667 26 21 553
Milwaukee 13 8 619 23 26 469
uic 12 10 545 23 26 469
Northern lllinois 12 10 .545 27 30 AT4
Detroit 12 10 545 22 18 .550
Wright State 10 12 455 20 28 A17
Cleveland State 4 20 167 15 37 .288

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#4) Northern lllinois 15, (#1) Butler 11
(#3) UIC 8, (#2) Milwaukee 5
Milwaukee 9, Butler 5-*

UIC 7, Northern lllinois 6

Northern lllinois 4, Milwaukee 1-*
Northern lllinois 1, UIC 0
Northern lllinois 7, UIC 4-*

1994
League

w L
Notre Dame 14 4
Butler 1 8
Evansville 10 8
Detroit 10 10
Xavier 5 10
La Salle 3 13

Pct

778
579
.556
.500
333
188

Overall
w L Pct
46 16 742
27 29 482
31 28 525
24 27 AT1
19 35 .352
10 36 216

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#1) Notre Dame 21, (#6) La Salle 1
(#2) Butler 12, (#5) Xavier 10

(#3) Evansville 11, (#4) Detroit 6

La Salle 3, Xavier 2-*

Detroit 7, Notre Dame 6

Evansville 11, Butler 3

Notre Dame 11, Butler 3-*
Detroit 17, La Salle 9-*

Notre Dame 13, Evansville 3
Evansville 13, Detroit 4-*
Notre Dame 10, Evansville 2-

*

1997
League Overall

w L Pct w L Pct
Wright State 16 8 .667 31 28 525
Detroit 15 9 .625 27 24 .529
Milwaukee 13 1 522 28 30 483
Northern Illinois 12 12 .500 22 29 431
Cleveland State 12 12 .500 22 28 440
Butler 8 16 .333 18 32 .360
uic 8 16 .333 18 32 .360

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#2) Detroit 7, (#3) Milwaukee 6 Wright State 16, Northern lllinois 4-*
(#4) Northern lllinois 9, (#1) Wright St. 3 Wright State 10, Detroit 9

Wright State 10, Milwaukee 1-* Detroit 6, Wright State 3-*

Detroit 9, Northern lllinois 7

1995
League Overall
East Division w L Pct w L Pct
Detroit 12 2 .857 28 18 .609
Wright State 10 6 625 33 28 541
Xavier 7 9 438 28 30 483
La Salle 5 9 .357 15 35 .375
Cleveland State 4 12 .250 13 41 232
(Cleveland State’s overall record included one tie)
West Division w L Pct. w L Pct.
Notre Dame 1 4 733 40 21 .656
Northern lllinois 9 7 .563 29 27 518
uiC 7 9 437 21 28 429
Milwaukee 6 9 400 21 24 467
Butler 6 10 .375 22 27 449

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#1) Detroit 8, (#6) UIC 5

(#3) Wright State 9, (#4) Northern IIl. 5

(#2) Notre Dame 9, (#5) Xavier 7
Northern lllinois 10, UIC 5-*
Xavier 6, Detroit 4

Notre Dame 11, Wright State 8

Wright State 3, Detroit 1-*
Northern lllinois 4, Xavier 2-*
Wright State 8, Notre Dame 6

Notre Dame 12, Northern lllinois 4-*

Wright State 8, Notre Dame 5-*

1998
League Overall

w L Pct w L Pct
Butler 13 5 122 33 21 611
Milwaukee 14 6 .700 33 15 .684
Detroit 10 8 .556 20 21 488
Wright State 9 1 450 20 34 .370
Cleveland State 8 1 421 21 32 .396
uic 3 16 158 11 25 .306

(Milwaukee’s overall record included one tie)

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#5) Cleveland State 3, (#4) Wright State 2 Detroit 5, Wright State 4-*

(#3) Detroit 9, (#6) UIC 2 Butler 5, Milwaukee 4 (13 inn.)
(#2) Milwaukee 11, Cleveland State 4 Detroit 8, Cleveland State 7-*
(#1) Butler 7, Detroit 0 Milwaukee 6, Detroit 1-*
Cleveland State 6, UIC 5-* Butler 6, Milwaukee 2-*
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Horizon League Baseball Through the Years

1999
League

w L
Butler 14 6
Milwaukee 1 7
Cleveland State 12 8
Wright State 8 10
uic 6 12
Detroit 5 13

Pct

.700
611
.600
444
333
278

Overall
w L Pct
29 27 518
31 29 517
22 34 .393
26 28 482
18 30 375
14 33 .298

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#1) Butler 3, (#6) Detroit 2
(#5) UIC 12, (#2) Milwaukee 7
(#3) Cleveland St. 7, (#4) Wright St. 6

UIC 4, Cleveland State 0
Butler 8, Cleveland State 5-*
Milwaukee 3, Wright State 2-*

2002
League Overall

w L Pct w L Pct
uic 14 5 737 39 16 709
Milwaukee 15 8  .652 26 20  .643
Youngstown State 1 8 579 18 26 409
Butler 1" 1" .500 34 23 596
Cleveland State 11 12 AT8 17 35 .327
Wright State 9 14 391 20 33 377
Detroit 3 16 .188 15 36  .294

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#7) Detroit 3,(#6) Wright State 2-* Milwaukee 8, Butler 5
(#1) UIC 2, Detroit 1 Milwaukee 9, UIC 0

(101inn.) Butler 11, UIC 1 (#2) Milwaukee 7, (#5) Cleveland St. 1 Butler 6, Detroit 1-*
Milwaukee 12, Detroit 3-* Milwaukee 10, UIC 2-* (#4) Butler 1, (#3) Youngstown State 0 UIC 5, Butler 3-*
Wright State 4, Butler 1 Milwaukee 10, Butler 2-* Detroit 4, Cleveland State 2-* Milwaukee 6, UIC 3-*
UIC 3, Youngstown State 2-*
2000
League Overall

w L Pct w L Pct
Milwaukee 12 6 667 30 24 .556
uic 12 6 667 33 26 559
Cleveland State 10 9 .526 23 33 A1
Butler 8 8 .500 31 28 525
Wright State 8 12 400 19 39 328
Detroit 5 13 .263 16 28 .364

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#1) Milwaukee 10, (#6) Detroit 9
(#3) Cleveland State 10, (#4) Butler 5
(#2) UIC 7, (#5) Wright State 5
Wright State 9, Detroit 2-*

Butler 12, Milwaukee 6

UIC 7, Cleveland State 2

Milwaukee 6, Cleveland State 5
(10inn.)-*

Butler 6, Wright State 4-*

UIC 5, Milwaukee 4-*

Butler 6, UIC 2

Butler 4, UIC 2-*

2001
League

w L
Milwaukee 16 4
uiC 13 7
Wright State 12 8
Butler 8 12
Cleveland State 6 14
Detroit 5 15

Overall

Pct w L Pct
.800 39 18 .684
.650 32 28 533
.600 3127 534
400 25 30 455
.300 23 34 404
.250 12 4 226

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#1) Milwaukee 16, (#6) Detroit 0
(#2) UIC 1, (#5) Cleveland State 0
(#4) Butler 6, (#3) Wright State 5
Cleveland State 1, Detroit 0-*
Milwaukee 5, Wright State 1-*

UIC 1, Butler 0

Milwaukee 7, UIC 6

Cleveland State 10, Butler 8
Cleveland State 2, UIC 1-*
Milwaukee 4, Cleveland State 1-*

UIC’s Curtis Granderson was the League
Player of the Year in 2002 before joining
the Detroit Tigers organization.
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2003
League Overall

W L Pct W L Pct
uic 15 6 714 39 18 684
Butler 16 8  .667 34 27 557
Milwaukee 13 10 565 25 25 500
Youngstown State 12 1 522 27 28 491
Wright State 10 13 435 21 34 382
Detroit 8 12 400 15 32 319
Cleveland State 4 18 182 13 39 250

Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)

(#7) Cleveland State 7, (#6) Detroit 3-*  UIC 6, Milwaukee 4-*
(#1) UIC 11, Cleveland State 4 Butler 9, Youngstown State 6
(#2) Butler 2, (#5) Wright St. 1 (10inn.)  UIC 9, Butler 0
(#4) Youngstown St. 9, (#3) Milwaukee 6 Cleveland State 10, Youngstown St. 4-*
Cleveland State 5, Wright State 4-* Butler 7, Cleveland State 6-*
UIC 2, Butler 1-*
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Horizon League Baseball Through the Years

2004 2006
League Overall League Overall
w L Pct w L Pct w L Pct w L Pct
uic 14 8 636 3% 21 625 uic 22 7 759 35 20 .636
Butler 13 M 542 29 30 491 Milwaukee 18 12 .600 32 25 561
Cleveland State 1 12 478 19 33 .365 Wright State 17 13 567 32 271 542
Wright State 0 N 476 22 32 407 Youngstown State 16 13 552 26 29 AT3
Milwaukee 9 10 470 23 30 433 Butler 9 21 .300 21 36  .368
Detroit 10 12 455 19 38 333 Cleveland State 6 22 214 10 42 192
Youngstown State 7 10 412 22 32 407
Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)
Tournament Results (" -losing team eliminated) (#5) Butler 5, (#4) Youngstown State 3~ Milwaukee 8, Cleveland State 3-*
(#5) Milwaukee 11, (#4) Wright St. 3 Youngstown State 7, Cleveland State 2 (101inn.) UIC 14, Milwaukee 6-*
(#3) Cleveland State 11, (#6) Detroit 6  Butler 4, Detroit 3-* (#3) Wright St. 16, (#6) Cleveland St. 1 Wright State 12, Butler 0
(#7) Youngstown State 4, (#2) Butler 3 ~ Cleveland State 2, Butler 1-* Cleveland State 6, Youngstown State 4-* Butler 8, UIC 6-*
(#1) UIC 9, Milwaukee 6 Youngstown State 5, UIC 4 Wright State 20, (#2) Milwaukee 3 Wright State 4, Butler 1-*
Detroit 7, Wright State 3-* Cleveland State 12, UIC 8-* Butler 6, (#1) UIC 4
Butler 15, Milwaukee 12 Youngstown State 10, Cleveland St. 1-*
2007
2005
League Overall
League Overall W L Pct W L Pct
W L Pct W L Pct uic 21 6 778 3B 21 625
uic 14 6 .700 38 21 642 Wright State 21 9 .700 36 22 621
Youngstown State 10 6 625 29 27 518 Milwaukee 16 14 533 25 32 439
Milwaukee 12 8 .600 26 3 456 Cleveland State 10 17 370 14 44 241
Wright State 11 9 .550 26 33 441 Butler 10 20  .333 22 33 400
Cleveland State 5 15 .250 14 36 .280 Youngstown State 9 21 .300 19 37 .339
Butler 4 12 .250 19 35 .352
(UIC’s overall record included one tie) Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated)
Tournament Results (* - losing team eliminated) (#4) Cleveland State 6, (#5) Butler 1 Youngstown St. 15, Cleveland St. 9-*
(#3) Milwaukee 16, (#6) Youngstown Milwaukee 9, Youngstown St. 0-*
(#4) Wright State 5 ,(#5) Cleveland St. 2 Wright State 11, Cleveland State 10-* State6  UIC 13, Wright State 3
(#3) Milwaukee 7, (#6) Butler 5 Milwaukee 4, Wright State 0-* Youngstown State 20, Butler 7-* Wright State 12, Milwaukee 11
Cleveland State 9, Butler 5-* UIC 4, Youngstown State 0 (#2) Wright State 17, Milwaukee 13 (11 inn.)-*
(#2) Youngstown St. 9, Milwaukee 3 Milwaukee 12, Youngstown St. 10-* (#1) UIC 8, Cleveland State 5 UIC 14, Wright State 2-*
(11inn.) Milwaukee 8, UIC 4
(#1) UIC 5, Wright State 4 UIC 9, Milwaukee 6-*

= 4

Wright State’s Joe Smith earned the Milwaukee’s Mike Goetz was the Butler’s Dale Mueller garnered League

League’s Pitcher of the Year award in League’s Player of the Year in 2006, Player of the Year honors in 2005, bat-
2006, saving 13 games before being leading the nation with a .493 batting ting .370 to win his third First-Team
drafted by the New York Mets. average. All-League certificate.
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Horizon League Baseball Honors

All-North Division
Jim Molencupp, Detroit
Dale Erickson, Detroit
Tony Traub, Xavier
Chris Pritchett, Butler
Craig Walker, Detroit
Andy Jansen, Xavier
Otis Manning, Detroit
Rick Chryst, Notre Dame
Dan Froehle, Xavier
John Turner, Xavier
Dave Boomer, Detroit

First-Team All-League

Dale Erickson, Detroit

Pat Heck, Evansville

Todd Burns, Oral Roberts
Kevin Lowery, Detroit

Mike Metzler, Notre Dame
Tom Weinzapfel, Evansville
Rich Worley, Oklahoma City
Kevin Burdick, Oklahoma City
Rod Rush, Oklahoma City
Craig Colbert, Oklahoma City
Mike Blackburn, Butler

Ted Shalloe, Xavier

Mike Knox, Oral Roberts

Pat Heck, Evansville

Chris Floyd, Xavier

Mike Shambaugh, Oral Roberts
Ted Shalloe, Xavier

Rich Vanthournot, Notre Dame
Kevin Burdick, Oklahoma City
Mike Trudeau, Notre Dame
Page Odle, Oral Roberts

Bob Zupcic, Oral Roberts
Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts

Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts
Greg Oram, Oral Roberts
Kevin Lowery, Detroit

Mike Shambaugh, Oral Roberts
Keith Lockhart, Oral Roberts
Craig Colbert, Oral Roberts
Tom Shields, Notre Dame
Dan Froehle, Xavier

Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts
Lester Zitkus, Evansville
Pete Schmidt, Oral Roberts

Kyle Irvin, Oral Roberts
Dave Heuer, Xavier

Pete Schmidt, Oral Roberts
Dan Quigley, Detroit

Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts
Bob Zupcic, Oral Roberts
Kip Funke, Xavier

Jeff Ahr, Xavier

Rich Bordas, Oral Roberts
Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts
Ed Kothera, Evansville

All-South Division

Roger Lewis, Oral Roberts
Todd Burns, Oral Roberts
Gregg Cottrell, Oral Roberts
Ron Henika, Oral Roberts
Keith Miller, Oral Roberts
Johnny Cortez, Oklahoma City
Steve Wolff, Oral Roberts

Ty Chiesa, Evansville

Gary Koza, Oklahoma City
Dave Hagenbrock, Saint Louis
Keith Mucha, Oral Roberts

Second-Team All-League
Danny Hightower, Oklahoma City
Stacey Helms, Oral Roberts
David Wininger, Evansville
Tony Traub, Xavier

Mike Shambaugh, Oral Roberts
Dan Bonomo,Oklahoma City
Joe Dunlap, Oral Roberts

Mike Burger, Evansville

Page Odle, Oral Roberts
Shane Sanders, Oklahoma City
Kevin Graves, Oklahoma City
Ray Graff, Detroit

Ty Chiesa, Evansville

Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts
Kevin Chenail, Notre Dame
Keith Hoskison, Oral Roberts
Jim Robben, Xavier

Keith Lockhart, Oral Roberts
Rich Worley, Oklahoma City
Tom Shields, Notre Dame
John Loughran, Notre Dame
Ed Vargo, Xavier

Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts
Dan Froehle, Xavier

Gary Peters, Detroit
Glenn Colgan, Xavier
Chris Floyd, Xavier

Rob Maurer, Evansville
Steve Kroger, Xavier

Tom Millikin, Xavier
Bobby Yeary, Butler

Ed Vargo, Xavier

John Loughran, Notre Dame
Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts
Keith Auville, Evansville

Jim Burger, Evansville
Brad Harvick, Oral Roberts
Chris Floyd, Xavier

Mike Shambaugh, Oral Roberts
Steve Kroger, Xavier

Phil Biggs, Detroit

Paul Lee, Evansville

Don Guobis, Detroit

Bruce Stephens, Butler
Lester Zitkus, Evansville
Rick Vaughn, Oral Roberts
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All-Tournament Team

Roger Lewis, Oral Roberts
David Evers, Oklahoma City
Gregg Cottrell, Oral Roberts

Ron Henika, Oral Roberts (MVP)
Keith Miller, Oral Roberts

Mike Batesole, Oral Roberts
Jimmy Richardson, Oklahoma City
Gary Koza, Oklahoma City

Dave Boomer, Detroit

David Allen, Oral Roberts

Keith Mucha, Oral Roberts

All-Tournament Team
Roger Lewis, Oral Roberts
Todd Burns, Oral Roberts

Kevin Lowery, Detroit

Tom Miner, Detroit

Ted Shalloe, Xavier

Mike Matesole, Oral Roberts

Mike Lopicollo, Detroit

Shane Sanders, Oklahoma City (MVP)
Craig Colbert, Oral Roberts

Kevin Graves, Oklahoma City

Dan Bonomo, Oklahoma City

Jim Cross, Notre Dame

Steve Gossett, Oklahoma City
Chris Floyd, Xavier

Mike Shambaugh, Oral Roberts
Keith Lockhart, Oral Roberts
Mike Batesole, Oral Roberts
Tim Rizzo, Xavier

Ed Vargo, Xavier

Page Odle, Oral Roberts (MVP)
Craig Colbert, Oral Roberts
Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts

Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts (MVP)
Greg Oram, Oral Roberts

Rich Worley, Oral Roberts

Dan Quigley, Detroit

Keith Lockhart, Oral Roberts
Craig Colbert, Oral Roberts

Pat Needles, Detroit

Lester Zitkus, Evansville

Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts

Gary Peters, Detroit

David Fox, Evansville

Sean Grubb, Oral Roberts
Darren Niethammer, Evansville
Mike Shambaugh, Oral Roberts
Steve Wujczyk, Detroit

Bob Zupcic, Oral Roberts

Paul Lee, Evansville

John Bauser, Evansville

Rich Bordas, Oral Roberts
Tony Warwick, Xavier

Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts (MVP)
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Horizon League Baseball Honors

First-Team All-League
Andy Benes, Evansville
Chris Czarnik, Detroit
Mike Cloutier, Detroit
Tim Hutson, Notre Dame
Pat Smith, Xavier

Mike Sedmock, Dayton
Pat Pesavento, Notre Dame
Jon Draper, Detroit

Bill Gordon, Xavier

Dan Peltier, Notre Dame
Art George, Notre Dame

Craig Fischer, Evansville
Brian Piotrowicz, Notre Dame
Ed Lund, Notre Dame

Phil Kumnick, Saint Louis
Dennis Bushart, Detroit
Kelly Lathrop, Dayton

Pat Pesavento, Notre Dame
Mike Macaitis, Xavier

Dan Peltier, Notre Dame
Brad Tyler, Evansville

Scott Gordon, Xavier

David Sinnes, Notre Dame
Pat Miller, Dayton

Ed Lund, Notre Dame
Rafhael Coffee, Butler
Pat Smith, Xavier

Tim Marx, Evansville
Brad Tyler, Evansville
Doug Bayles, Evansville
Rob Bosticco, Dayton
Ryan Raymond, Detroit
Ryan Irwin, Detroit

Jason Novetsky, Detroit
John MacCauley, Evansville
Mike Stefanski, Detroit
Jason Boehlow, Saint Louis
Greg Layson, Notre Dame
Art George, Evansville

Rick Tavormina, Detroit

Pat Schulz, Evansville
Kevin Krizan, Evansville
Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame
Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame
Ryan Raymond, Detroit

Second-Team All-League
John Schultheis, Evansville
Jim Burger, Evansville
John Olson, Evansville
Rob Maurer, Evansville
Cary Bicknell, Dayton
Kenny Fields, Evansville
John Nies, Butler

Mike Macaitis, Xavier

Jeff Oberst, Dayton

Steve Skupien, Notre Dame
Lonnie Draper, Detroit

Stewart Hillman, Detroit
Erik Madsen, Notre Dame
Ryan Irwin, Detroit
Rafhael Coffee, Butler
Pat Smith, Xavier

Ryan Raymond, Detroit
Rick Tavormina, Detroit
John Bauser, Evansville
James Sass, Notre Dame
Steve Wujczyk, Detroit
Doug Waddle, Dayton

Pat Leahy, Notre Dame
Brent Baker, Evansville

Joe Latty, Butler

Joe Binkiewicz, Notre Dame
Jeff Breivogel, Evansville
Craig Counsell, Notre Dame
Mike Coss, Notre Dame
Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame
Scott Federle, Xavier

Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame
Mike Maxey, Xavier

Al Walania, Notre Dame
Greg Willming, Evansville
Tim Marx, Evansville

Joe Binkiewicz, Notre Dame
Brad Brown, Saint Louis
Cory Mee, Notre Dame
Craig Counsell, Notre Dame
Mike Heard, Detroit

Pat Conroy, Saint Louis
Scott Federle, Xavier

Brent Berglund, Butler

Mike Maxey, Xavier

All-Tournament Team
Andy Benes, Evansville
Craig Fischer, Evansville
Ed Lund, Notre Dame

Rob Maurer, Evansville

Jeff Breivogel, Evansville
Ryan Raymond, Detroit

Pat Pesavento, Notre Dame
John Bauser, Evansville
Dan Peltier, Notre Dame
Brad Tyler, Evansville (MVP)
Lonnie Draper, Detroit

Pat Miller, Detroit

Brian Piotrowicz, Notre Dame
Ed Lund, Notre Dame

Scott Gordon, Xavier

Dan Crane, Detroit

Ryan Raymond, Detroit

Pat Pesavento, Notre Dame
Alan Budnick, Detroit

Dan Peltier, Notre Dame (MVP)
James Sass, Notre Dame

Art George, Evansville

Brian Piotrowicz, Notre Dame
Greg Willming, Evansville
Doug Waddle, Dayton

Joe Binkiewicz, Notre Dame
Jeff Breivogel, Evansville (MVP)
Matt Merica, Butler

Brad Tyler, Evansville

Doug Bayles, Evansville
Mike Macaitis, Xavier

Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame
Art George, Evansville

Al Walania, Notre Dame
Brent Baker, Evansville
Mike Coss, Notre Dame
Brent Berglund, Butler
Greg Layson, Notre Dame
Jody Smith, Detroit

Aaron Gries, Evansville
Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame (MVP)
Scott Federle, Xavier
Marty Watson, Evansville
Jim Burke, Butler

-2

Oral Roberts alumnus Keith
Lockhart played ten seasons in
the Major Leagues, including six
with Atlanta.

Currently with the Milwaukee
Brewers, Notre Dame’s Craig
Counsell helped the Florida Mar-
lins win the 1999 World Series.
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Evansville’s Andy Benes pitched
in the 1988 Olympics, and went
on to win 155 games in 14 Major
League seasons.
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Horizon League Baseball Honors

First-Team All-League
Chris Michalak, Notre Dame
David Sinnes, Notre Dame
Pat Leahy, Notre Dame

Sal Fasano, Evansville

Joe Binkiewicz, Notre Dame
Ben Ernst, Dayton

Cory Mee, Notre Dame
Craig Counsell, Notre Dame
Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame
Brian Harlamert, Dayton
Pat Schulz, Evansville

Ted Wroblewski, Xavier
Rich Dimel, Dayton

Chris Helfrich, Evansville
Chris Michalak, Notre Dame

Sal Fasano, Evansville

Pat Schulz, Evansville

Ben Ernst, Dayton

Kevin Harpring, Dayton
Paul Failla, Notre Dame
Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame
Ed Hartwell, Notre Dame
Marty Watson, Evansville
Clint Straub, Detroit

Rich Dimel, Dayton

Brandon Leese, Butler
Tom Price, Notre Dame
Mark VanAmeyde, Detroit
Bill McCann, Detroit
Robbie Kent, Notre Dame
Greg Layson, Notre Dame
Jamie Lopiccolo, Detroit
Brian Zaun, Butler

Ryan Brownlee, Evansville
Scott Sollmann, Notre Dame
Ryan Topham, Notre Dame
Larry Scheffer, Detroit
Brian Cain, Butler

Jesse Richardson, Northern lllinois
Steve Ross, Detroit

Scooter Lange, Northern lllinois
Craig DeSensi, Notre Dame
Randall Brooks, Notre Dame
Mike Amrhein, Notre Dame
Brian Zaun, Butler

Larry Scheffer, Detroit

Scott Sollmann, Notre Dame
Ryan Topham, Notre Dame
Clint McKoon, Cleveland State

Brandon Allen, UIC

Brandon Leese, Butler

Justin Beasley, Butler

Jak Kraus, Milwaukee

Phil Long, Wright State

Matt Buczkowski, Butler
Jason Wesemann, Milwaukee
Gerad Gast, Northern lllinois
Gerry Naughton, UIC

Michael Pesci, Detroit

Clint McKoon, Cleveland State
Chris Wallace, Wright State

Second-Team All-League
Tom Harrison, Dayton
Tim Bruce, Detroit

John Dressman, Xavier
Brent Berglund, Butler
David Merica, Butler
Matt Merica, Butler
Aaron Gries, Evansville
Andrew Cornell, Butler
Mark Dube, Detroit
Keith Oerther, Xavier
Larry Hisle, Dayton
Mike Lassandro, Xavier

Scott Metzinger, Butler
Dave Sinnes, Notre Dame
Greg Willming, Evansville
John Dressman, Xavier
Keith Oerther, Xavier
Greg Layson, Notre Dame
Aaron Devlin, Detroit
Mark Hribar, Detroit

Dave Merica, Butler

Kelly Cooper, Dayton
Larry Scheffer, Detroit
Larry Hisle, Dayton

Aaron Gries, Evansville

Larry Mohs, Notre Dame
Kyle Ritter, Evansville

Tony Baldwin, Butler
Mike Pauldine, Detroit
Brian Siebert, Evansville
Matt Haas, Notre Dame
Jame Carrolo, Evansville
Mark Clary, Xavier

Ed Gundry, Detroit

Doug LeVien, La Salle
Mark Mapes, Notre Dame
Dave Roman, Detroit

Brandon Allen, UIC

Sean Sullins, Wright State
Justin Beasley, Butler

Jak Kraus, Milwaukee

Justin Halpenny, UIC

Sean West, Xavier

Jamie Lopiccolo, Detroit

Kevin Dotson, Detroit

Brock Morrison, Northern lllinois
Jeff Stoss, Milwaukee

George Restovich, Notre Dame

Ryan Harber, Butler

Tom Szymborski, UIC
Clay Schwartz, Milwaukee
Ed Gundry, Detroit

Dan Bayha, Butler

Andy Matko, Wright State
Robin Roberts, Detroit
Ryan Butcher, Northern lllinois
Bill Stosik, Wright State
Leyton Wellbaum, Butler
John Ratliff, Wright State
John Kravik, UIC

All-Newcomer Team-*
Ted Wroblewski, Xavier
Steve Verduzco, Notre Dame
Mark Hribar, Detroit
Jamie Lopiccola, Detroit
Andrew Cornell, Butler
Paul Failla, Notre Dame
Lance Larkey, Butler
Bob Lisanti, Notre Dame
Larry Hisle, Dayton
Mike Massaro, Dayton
Ryan Fox, Butler

Mark Gunn, Detroit

Tim Kraus, Notre Dame

Paul Briski, Butler
Andy Noblitt, Evansville

David McDuffe, Duquesne
Ryan Topham, Notre Dame
Sean West, Xavier

Bret Smith, Butler

Brian Zaun, Butler

Leyton Wellbaum, Butler
Ryan Barrett, Evansville
Tony Rose, Duquesne
Mark Mapes, Notre Dame
Brent Collinsworth, Butler

Brandon Leese, Butler

Larry Mohs, Notre Dame

Kyle Ritter, Evansville

Mike Sak, Xavier

Ed Gundry, Detroit

Dave Roman, Detroit

Jamey Carroll, Evansville
Dennis Twombley, Notre Dame
George Restovich, Notre Dame
Brian Cain, Butler

Ryan Brownlee, Evansville
Brian Schaller, La Salle

Scott Sollmann, Notre Dame

Brandon Allen, UIC

Justin Beasley, Butler

Jim Dallio, Xavier

Jeremy Guler, Butler

Justin Halpenny, UIC
Christian Parker, Notre Dame
Matt Piskor, Wright State
Robin Roberts, Detroit

Jeff Stoss, Milwaukee

Preston Aspeslet, Cleveland State
Rob Becker, Milwaukee
Jason Gombos, Detroit

Ryan Harber, Butler

Eric Lubarsky, Milwaukee
Michael Pesci, Detroit

Bill Phelan, UIC

Jason Ramminger, Milwaukee
John Ratliff, Wright State
Dean Rouinelli, Detroit

Andy Stoner, Butler

Note: The All-Newcomer Team was not position-specific in 1992-97 with the exception of 1993, or in 2001-03.
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All-Tournament Team
Chris Michalack, Notre Dame (MVP)
Greg Willming, Evansville

Sal Fasano, Evansville

Joe Binkiewicz, Notre Dame
Don Sikora, Detroit

Cory Mee, Notre Dame
Craig Counsell, Notre Dame
Mike Heard, Detroit

Clint Straub, Detroit

Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame
Ed Hartwell, Notre Dame

Greg Willming, Evansville
Tom Price, Notre Dame

Rich Dimel, Dayton

Pat Schulz, Evansville

Greg Layson, Notre Dame

Matt Haas, Notre Dame

Paul Fialla, Notre Dame

Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame (MVP)
Ed Hartwell, Notre Dame

Marty Watson, Evansville

Larry Hisle, Dayton

Clint Straub, Detroit

Tom Price, Notre Dame (MVP)

Bill McCann, Detroit

Mike Pauldine, Detroit
Aaron Devlin, Evansville
Matt Haas, Notre Dame
Paul Failla, Notre Dame
Bryan Apolskis, Evansville
Scott Sollmann, Notre Dame
Ryan Topham, Notre Dame
Jamie Lopiccolo, Detroit

Doug Lowe, Wright State

Sean Sullins, Wright State
George Restovich, Notre Dame
Kris Jarosz, Wright State (MVP)
Phil Long, Wright State

Mike Amrhein, Notre Dame

J.J. Brock, Notre Dame

Brock Morrison, Northern lllinois
Rowan Richards, Notre Dame
Scott Sollmann, Notre Dame
Matt Piskor, Wright State

Paul Erschen, Northern lllinois
Jason Henry, UIC

Clay Schwartz, Milwaukee
John Kravarik, UIC

Joe Waszak, UIC

Matt Buczkowski, Butler

Mike O’Neill, Northern lllinois
Gerad Gast, Northern lllinois
Jason King, Northern lllinois (MVP)
Jon Piazza, UIC

Tim Kuncis, Northern lllinois
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Horizon League Baseball Honors

First-Team All-League
Terry Hayden, Detroit
Jason Henry, UIC

Bernie Pedersoli, UIC

Eric Welsh, Northern lllinois
Matt Bruner, Wright State
Ed Gundry, Detroit

Jason Gombos, Detroit
Elvis Hernandez, UIC

T.D. Hicks, Wright State
Michael Pesci, Detroit
Chad Sadowski, Milwaukee
Russ Gladish,Cleveland State

Ryan Harber, Butler

Mike Casper, Milwaukee
Justin Beasley, Butler

Jeff Stoss, Milwaukee
Ryan O’'Donovan, Butler
Ken Poniewas, Milwaukee
Dusty Beam, Wright State
Steve Johnson, Milwaukee
Mike Pesci, Detroit

Josh Wilke, Butler

Towann Jenkins, Wright State
Dan Johnson, Butler

Chris Andrzejak, Detroit
Steve Magill, Butler

Todd Ludwig, Milwaukee
Chad Sadowski, Milwaukee
Eric Duke, UIC

Jeff Haase, Cleveland State
Dusty Beam, Wright State
Al Candea, UIC

Luke Murphy, Butler
Jeremy Sinsabaugh, Butler

Pete Lotus, UIC

Chris Andrzejak, Detroit
Andy Neary, Milwaukee

Jeff Haase, Cleveland State
Eric Goerdt, Milwaukee

Keith Lillash, Cleveland State
Eric Storey, Butler

Sean McNichols, UIC

Juston Davenport, Detroit
Darin Hougom, Milwaukee
Luke Murphy, Butler

Chad Sadowski, Milwaukee
John Rosner, UIC

Clint McKoon, Cleveland State

Second-Team All-League
Casey Sanford, Wright State
Eric Schultz, UIC

Ryan Tyree, Wright State

Jeff Stoss, Milwaukee

Brett Gautcher, Northern lllinois
Mike O’Neill, Northern lllinois
Joe Hernandez, Northern lllinois
Dale Horba, Cleveland State
Greg Toll, Milwaukee

Mike Maslowski, Butler
Towann Jenkins, Wright State

Chris Andrzejak, Detroit
James Rieke, Cleveland State
Lee Jaramillo, Milwaukee
Mike Daguanno, Detroit

Keith Lillash, Cleveland State
Russ Gladish, Cleveland State
Jason Gombos, Detroit

Brett Huebner, Milwaukee

Bill Stosik, Wright State
Jeremy Sinsabaugh, Butler

Chad Sadowski, Milwaukee

Andy Neary, Milwaukee

Chad Sadowski, Milwaukee
Eddie Olzsta, Butler

Mike Daguanno, Detroit

Steve Tylke, Milwaukee

Eric Storey, Butler

Mike Lehman, Cleveland State
Darin Haugom, Milwaukee
Steve Johnson, Milwaukee
Matt Smith, Cleveland State

J.J. Kotarak, Milwaukee

Jerry Long, Cleveland State
Chad Sadowski, Milwaukee
Eddie Olszta, Butler

Mike Daguanno, Detroit
Eric Duke, UIC

Bob Rosinski, UIC

Scott Gillitzer, Milwaukee

Matt Smith, Cleveland State
Jeremy Sinsabaugh, Butler
Chris Ranstead, Wright State
Doug Nichols, Wright State
Jeff Steele, Butler

Mike Pesci, Detroit

All-Newcomer Team-*

Matt Bruner, Wright State

Brett Gautcher, Northern lllinois
Russ Gladish, Cleveland State
Elvis Hernandez, UIC

Towann Jenkins, Wright State
Ryan O’Donovan, Butler

Ken Poniewaz, Milwaukee

Joe Rodriguez, Northern lllinois
Chad Sadowski, Cleveland State
Mike Squire, Wright State

Greg Toll, Milwaukee

Josh Wilke, Butler

David Wampler, Detroit
Steve Carlson, UIC

Bob Rosinski, UIC

R.J. Casey, Detroit

Keith Lillash, Cleveland State
Juston Davenport, Detroit

Jeremy Sinsabaugh, Butler
Steve Johnson, Milwaukee
Brett Huebner, Milwaukee
Scott Marshall, Wright State
Franco Datillo, Butler

Ryan Rumberger, Detroit

Matt Freisleben, Milwaukee
Mark Ritz, Cleveland State

Adam Miller, Cleveland State
Steve Tylke, Milwaukee

Ron Blackmore, Detroit
Andy Deahl, UIC

Armand Candea, UIC

David Carr, Butler

Chris Ranstead, Wright State
Lance Links, Butler

Sean McNichols, UIC

Brad Mears, UIC
Nick Worm, UIC

Eric Goerdt, Milwaukee
Matt Houk, Milwaukee

Scott Gillitzer, Milwaukee
Jared Lowe, Butler
Curtis Granderson, UIC
J.P. Moran, UIC

Chris Tuttle, Wright State
Roger Wechter, Detroit

Eric Storey, Butler

All-Tournament Team

Casey Sanford, Wright State
Chris Andrzejak, Detroit

Ryan Tyree, Wright State

Dean Rovinelli, Detroit

Brett Gautcher, Northern lllinois
Ed Gundry, Detroit

Dusty Beam, Wright State (MVP)
T.D. Hicks, Wright State

Dave Knight, Detroit

Michael Pesci, Detroit

Joe Rodriguez, Northern lllinois

Ryan Harber, Butler

Mike Casper, Milwaukee
Lee Jaramillo, Milwaukee
Jeff Haase, Cleveland State
Greg Toll, Milwaukee

Eric Storey, Butler (MVP)
Blair Hayward, Butler

Mike Pesci, Detroit

Josh Wilke, Butler

Eric Lubarsky, Milwaukee

Steve Carlson, UIC

Chad Sadowski, Milwaukee (MVP)
Todd Ludwig, Milwaukee

J.J. Kotarak, Milwaukee

Steve Tylke, Milwaukee

Jeff Haase, Cleveland State
Justin Keever, Butler

Jeremy Sinsabaugh, Butler

Al Candea, UIC

Darin Haugom, Milwaukee

Tom Bohr, Wright State

Nick Worm, UIC

Neal Walther, Butler

Chris Grimm, Wright State
Justin Keever, Butler

Keith Lillash, Cleveland State
Bob Rosinski, UIC

Scott Gillitzer, Milwaukee

Jeremy Sinsabaugh, Butler (MVP)
J.P. Moran, UIC

Luke Murphy, Butler

Lance Links, Butler
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Horizon League Baseball Honors

First-Team All-League
Steve Carlson, UIC

Quintin Oldenburg, Milwaukee
Ryan Rumberger, Detroit
Lance Links, Wright State
Scott Gillitzer, Milwaukee
Bob Rosinski, UIC

Keith Lillash, Cleveland State
Eric Goerdt, Milwaukee

Darin Haugom, Milwaukee
Chris Tuttle, Wright State
Chuck Peters, UIC

Jeff Steele, Butler

John Corcoran, Butler
Jerry Long, Cleveland State

John Vanden Berg, Milwaukee
Ryan Nance, Butler

Jeff Steele, Butler

Steve Guden, Milwaukee
Mike Bruszer, UIC

Curtis Granderson, UIC

Kendall Schlabach, Youngstown State

Juston Davenport, Detroit

David Carr, Butler
Paul Beck, Butler
Troy Doering, Milwaukee

Ryan Gehring, UIC

Mikel Schaefer, Milwaukee
Adam Cox, Youngstown State
Tim Poley, Detroit

Bryan Russo, UIC

Nelson Gord, UIC

Jared Lowe, Butler

Dale Mueller, Butler
Chuck Peters, UIC

Mike Hughes, UIC

Brian Vickers, Wright State
Troy Doering, Milwaukee

Ryan Zink, UIC

Ben Stanczyk, Milwaukee
Bryan Vickers, Wright State
Tim Poley, Detroit

Bryan Russo, UIC

Ben Stanczyk, Milwaukee
Jordan DeVoir, UIC

Dale Mueller, Butler
Charlie Anderson, Detroit
Mike Hughes, UIC

Andy Bulla, Butler

Justin Johnson, UIC

Justin Thomas, Youngstown State
Zach Peterson, UIC

Bryan Vickers, Wright State

Mike Hallberg, UIC

Charlie Reschke, Milwaukee
Justin Banks, Youngstown State
Jason Migliorini, Wright State
Dale Mueller, Butler

Larry Gempp Jr., UIC

Joe Nowicki, Milwaukee

Zak Rivera, Milwaukee

Brandon Caipen, Youngstown State

Second-Team All-League
Aaron Braden, Wright State
Pat Neshak, Butler

Nick Shields, Wright State
Ryan Nance, Butler

Trent Matthews, Wright State
Steve Guden, Milwaukee
Jim Morris, Wright State
J.P. Moran, UIC

Jeremy Sinsabaugh, Butler
Roger Wechter, Detroit
Matt Hay, Wright State

Ryan Gehring, UIC
Quintin Oldenburg, Milwaukee

Nick Shields, Wright State

Dave Pudlosky, Milwaukee
Bryan Russo, UIC

Jeff Albert, Butler

Adam Christ, Milwaukee

Ernest Simpson, Cleveland State
Roger Wechter, Detroit

John Rosner, UIC

Chris Tuttle, Wright State

Brian Vickers, Wright State
Brian Beaumier, Cleveland State

Aaron Phillips, Butler

Casey Abrams, Wright State
Tim Marks, Butler

Dominic Erney, Cleveland State
Brad Ryan, UIC

Charlie Reschke, Milwaukee
Ben Stanczyk, Milwaukee
Jordan DeVoir, UIC

Dave Pudlosky, Milwaukee
Chris Tuttle, Wright State

Kendall Schlabach, Youngstown State

David Michna, Milwaukee
Brian Beaumier, Cleveland State

David Haehnel, UIC

Justin Thomas, Youngstown State
Doug Besozzi, Cleveland State
Ross McCoy, Milwaukee

Justin McKinley, Butler

Nelson Gord, UIC

Ross Oeder, Wright State

Matt Crews, Butler

Matt Alexander, Milwaukee

Kendall Schlabach, Youngstown State

Brian Shoup, Wright State
Gian Testa, Cleveland State

Aaron Soernson, Milwaukee
Ryan Zink, UIC

Bryan Nolte, UIC

Dominic Erney, Cleveland State
Joe Pauley, Butler

Brian Shoup, Wright State
Grant Berkovitz, Milwaukee
Jim Phillips, Youngstown State
Shane Crowder, UIC

Bart Babineaux, UIC

Ted Rosinski, UIC

Gary Ball, Cleveland State
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All-Newcomer Team-*

Brian Beaumier, Cleveland State
Aaron Braden, Wright State
Mike Bruszer, UIC

Ryan Chenoweth, Butler
Steve Guden, Milwaukee

Matt Hay, Wright State

Jason Horvat, Detroit

Chris Kerpan, UIC

Trent Matthews, Wright State
Ryan Nance, Butler

John Vanden Berg, Milwaukee

Jeff Albert, Butler

Adam Christ, Milwaukee

Troy Doering, Milwaukee
Dominic Erney, Cleveland State
Ryan Gehring, UIC

Geoff Lefeber, Milwaukee
David Michna, Milwaukee
Dale Mueller, Butler

Jim Phillips, Youngstown State
Bryan Russo, UIC

Ben Smith, Cleveland State
Brian Vickers, Wright State

Justin Banks, Youngstown State
Luke Behning, Butler

Brandon Caipen, Youngstown State
Jason Chapieski, Detroit

Jordan DeVoir, UIC

Ryan Martin, UIC

Pat Masters, Wright State

Brad Ryan, UIC

Steve Sanfilippo, Milwaukee
Charles Schultz, Youngstown State
Gian Testa, Cleveland State

Tom Szalewski, UIC

Ryan Zink, UIC

Joe Dempsey, Butler

Ross McCoy, Milwaukee
Kyle Crepeau, Detroit

Dan Biedenharn, Wright State
Ross Oeder, Wright State
Charlie Anderson, Detroit
Ross Vagedes, Wright State
Marc Sikora, Cleveland State
Brian Shoup, Wright State
Justin Johnson, UIC

Aaron Sorenson, Milwaukee
Scott Saling, UIC

Erich Diedrich, Youngstown State
Mark Hallberg, UIC

Bobby Cash, Cleveland State
Alex Rinearson, Butler

Brendan Rubenstein, Wright State
Larry Gempp Jr., UIC

Mike Goetz, Milwaukee

Amin Abusaleh, Wright State
Bart Babineaux, UIC

All-Tournament Team

Aaron Bushong, Milwaukee
Jerry Long, Cleveland State
John Vanden Berg, Milwaukee
Dave Pudlosky, Milwaukee
Scott Gillitzer, Milwaukee (MVP)
Steve Guden, Milwaukee
Jared Lowe, Butler

Matt Smith, Cleveland State
Darin Haugom, Milwaukee
Brian Beaumier, Cleveland State
Jason Crawford, Milwaukee

Ryan Gehring, UIC

Quinton Oldenburg, Milwaukee
Pat Neshak, Butler

Geogg Lefeber, Milwaukee
John Vanden Berg, Milwaukee
Dave Pudlosky, Milwaukee
Jeff Steele, Butler

Charlie Reschke, Milwaukee
Curtis Granderson, UIC
Juston Davenport, Detroit
Roger Wechter, Detroit

(not position-specific in 2003-04)
Mike Hughes, UIC (MVP)
Jordan DeVoir, UIC

Ryan Martin, UIC

Kevin Nelson, UIC

Jared Lowe, Butler

Tim Marks, Butler

Justin McKinley, Butler

Aaron Phillips, Butler

Dominic Erney, Cleveland State
Matt Kaltenbach, Cleveland State
Ben Smith, Cleveland State

Justin Banks, Youngstown St. (MVP)
Ryan Dukovich, Cleveland State
Ben Stanczyk, Milwaukee
Jordan DeVoir, UIC

Doug Besozzi, Cleveland State
Tim Poley, Detroit

Dale Mueller, Butler

Matt Alexander, Milwaukee
Steve Rojeck, Cleveland State
Kevin Libeg, Youngstown State
Eric Shaffer, Youngstown State

Ryan Zink, UIC (MVP)

Zach Peterson, UIC

Bryan Nolte, UIC

Blake Kengas, Milwaukee
Bobby Cash, Cleveland State
Justin Banks, Youngstown State
Charles Schultz, Youngstown State
Bart Babineaux, UIC

Mike Goetz, Milwaukee

Joe Nowicki, Milwaukee

Zak Rivera, Milwaukee
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Horizon League Baseball Honors

First-Team All-League
P Zach Peterson, UIC
P Joe Smith, Wright State
C  Justin Johnson, UIC
1B Joe Nowicki, Milwaukee
2B Mark Hallberg, UIC

3B Dan Biedenharn, Wright State

SS  Joe Pauley, Butler

OF Bart Babineaux, UIC
OF Larry Gempp Jr., UIC
OF Mike Goetz, Milwaukee

DH Erich Diedrich, Youngstown State
Utl  Brandon Caipen, Youngstown State

P Zach Peterson, UIC
P Erich Schanz, Wright State
C  Joe Dempsey, Butler

1B Jeremy Hamilton, Wright State

2B Jesse Hart, Milwaukee

3B John Koehnlein, Youngstown State

SS Ross Oeder, Wright State
OF Dustin Bucalo, Butler

OF Larry Gempp Jr., UIC

OF Micky Pingree, UIC

DH Justin Parker, Wright State
UTL Josh Groves, Milwaukee

THREE-TIME FIRST-TEAM SELECTIONS
Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts (1985, 1986, 1987); Pat Schultz, Evansville (1991, 1992, 1993); Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame (1991, 1992, 1993); Michael Pesci, Detroit
(1996, 1997, 1998); Chad Sadowski, Milwaukee (1997, 1999, 2000); Bryan Vickers, Wright State (2003, 2004, 2005); Dale Mueller, Butler (2003, 2004, 2005); Larry
Gempp Jr., UIC (2005-06-07).

Year
1983

1984
1985

1986
1987

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

2000

2001

2002

2003
2004

2005

2006
2007
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Player of the Year
Dave Boomer, Detroit (North Div.)

Ron Henika (South Div.)
Rod Rush, Oklahoma City
Pat Heck, Evansville

Ted Shalloe, Xavier

Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts
Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts

Andy Benes, Evansville
Dan Peltier, Notre Dame
Ryan Raymond, Detroit
John MacCauley, Evansville
Pat Schulz, Evansville

Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame
Tom Price, Notre Dame
Jesse Richardson, Northern lllinois
Justin Beasley, Butler
Michael Pesci, Detroit
Justin Beasley, Butler

Jeff Haase, Cleveland State

Keith Lillash, Cleveland State

Darin Haugom, Milwaukee

Curtis Granderson, UIC

Chuck Peters, UIC
Ben Stanczyk, Milwaukee

Dale Mueller, Butler
Mike Goetz, Milwaukee
Ross Oeder, Wright State

Second-Team All-League
Robert Barrett, Wright State
Rick Cavaiani, Milwaukee

Joe Dempsey, Butler

Justin Banks, Youngstown State
Steve Chinn, Cleveland State

John Koehnlein, Youngstown State

Chad Schroeder, UIC
Tony Barnes, Butler

Ross McCoy, Milwaukee
Justin Wilson, Wright State
Ben Trotter, UIC

Stephen Gill, Butler

David Cales, UIC

Robert Michalkiewicz, Milwaukee
Gerald Ogrinc, Wright State
Jake Carr, UIC

Jason Jamerson, Butler

Dan Biedenharn, Wright State
Grant Berkovitz, Milwaukee

Rob Brockel, Milwaukee

Ross McCoy, Milwaukee

Brian Shoup, Wright State

Erich Diedrich, Youngstown State
Josh Page, Youngstown State

Coach of the Year
Pete Spoerl, Xavier (North Div.)

Keith Mucha, Oral Roberts (South Div.)
Larry Redwine, Xavier
Jim Brownlee, Evansville

Bob Miller, Detroit

Larry Redwine, Xavier
Gary Vaught, Oral Roberts
Jim Brownlee, Evansville
Pat Murphy, Notre Dame
Pat Murphy, Notre Dame
Jim Brownlee, Evansville
Pat Murphy, Notre Dame
Bob Miller, Detroit

Steve Farley, Butler

Bob Miller, Detroit

Steve Farley, Butler

Jerry Augustine, Milwaukee
Steve Farley, Butler

Steve Farley, Butler

Mike Dee, UIC

Jerry Augustine, Milwaukee
Mike Dee, UIC

Jerry Augustine, Milwaukee

Mike Dee, UIC

Mike Dee, UIC
Ron Nischwitz, Wright State
Jay Murphy, Cleveland State
Mike Dee, UIC
Mike Dee, UIC
Mike Dee, UIC

All-Newcomer Team

Erich Schanz, Wright State

Joe Skinner, UIC

Dan Buchholz, Milwaukee
Jeremy Hamilton, Wright State
Joel Matheny, Butler

John Koehnlein, Youngstown State
Chad Schroeder, UIC

John Westra, Cleveland State
Aaron Garcia, Wright State
Justin Parker, Wright State
Kyle Cox, Butler

Michael Babin, Cleveland State

David Cales, UIC

Steve Crnkovich, UIC

Gerald Ogrinc, Wright State

Tom Clayton, Youngstown State
Jason Jamerson, Butler

Lee Bainbridge, Youngstown State
Anthony Munoz, Youngstown State
Ryan Dunlap, Youngstpwn State
Aaron Fields, Wright State

Micky Pingree, UIC

Shaun Wegner, Milwaukee

Casey McGrew, Wright State

Newcomer of the Year
first awarded in 1992

All-Tournament Team

Robert Barrett, Wright State
Brian Deter, Butler

Aaron Garcia, Wright State
Jeremy Hamilton, Wright State
Ross Oeder, Wright State (MVP)
Jeff Brown, Butler

Stephen Gill, Butler

Amin Abusaleh, Wright State
Ted Rosinski, UIC

Justin Wilson, Wright State
Rob Brockel, Milwaukee

(not position-specific)

Dan Luczak, Milwaukee
Stephen Procner, Cleveland State
David Cales, UIC (MVP)
Jeremy Hamilton, Wright State
Jesse Hart, Milwaukee

Chad Schroeder, UIC

Nick Rainwater, UIC

Chad Schroeder, UIC

Larry Gempp Jr., UIC

Brian Shoup, Wright State
Ryan Zink, UIC

(not position-specific)

Pitcher of the Year
Jim Molencupp, Detroit (North)

Rick Sorrell, Butler (North)
Terry Rupe, Oral Roberts (South)
discontinued until 1996

Paul Failla, Notre Dame
Andy Noblitt, Evansville
Scott Sollmann, Notre Dame
Christian Parker, Notre Dame
Michael Pesci, Detroit

Elvis Hernandez, UIC

Steve Johnson, Milwaukee
Steve Tylke, Milwaukee

Eric Goerdt, Milwaukee

Mike Bruszer, UIC

Trent Matthews, Wright State
John Vanden Berg, Milwaukee
Ryan Gehring, UIC

Brandon Leese, Butler
Jason Henry, UIC

Ryan Harber, Butler
Steve Magill, Butler
Chris Andrzejak, Detroit

Quintin Oldenburg, Milwaukee

John Corcoran, Butler

Jerry Long, Cleveland State

Ryan Martin, UIC
Charlie Anderson, Detroit

Aaron Sorenson, Milwaukee
Chad Schroeder, UIC
Micky Pingree, UIC

Mike Schaefer, Milwaukee
Ben Stanczyk, Milwaukee

Justin Thomas, Youngstown State
Joe Smith, Wright State
Zach Peterson, UIC

David Cales, UIC (Relief Pitcher)
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1983
Mar. 27
Apr. 17

Apr. 24
May 1

May 8

1984
Apr. 1
Apr. 8
Apr. 15
Apr. 22

1985
Mar. 25
Apr. 1
Apr. 8
Apr. 22
Apr. 29
May 6

1986
Mar. 11
Mar. 18
Mar. 25
Apr. 1
Apr. 7
Apr. 21
Apr. 28
May 5

1987
Apr. 14
Apr. 21
Apr. 28
May 5
May 12
May 19

1988
Apr. 19
Apr. 26
May 3
May 10
May 17
May 24

1989
Apr. 24
May 1
May 8
May 15
May 23

1990
Apr. 2
Apr. 9
Apr. 16
Apr. 23
Apr. 30
May 7
May 14
May 21

1991
Mar. 11
Mar. 18
Apr. 3
Apr. 8
Apr. 15
Apr. 22
Apr. 29
May 6
May 13

Horizon League Baseball Players of the Week

Keith Mucha, Oral Roberts

Dale Erickson, Detroit (North)

Dan Froehle, Xavier (North)

David Allen, Oral Roberts (South)

Dan Froehle, Xavier (North)

Gary Koza, Oklahoma City (South)
Dave Boomer, Detroit (North)

Dave Hagenbrock, Saint Louis (South)
Otis Manning, Detroit (North)

David Allen, Oral Roberts (South)

Mike Gibbons, Notre Dame
Kevin Lowery, Detroit

Rod Rush, Oklahoma City
Page Odle, Oral Roberts

Pat Heck, Evansville

Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts
Pat Heck, Evansville

Rick Munson, Detroit
Kevin Chenail, Notre Dame
Page Odle, Oral Roberts

Bob Kent, Butler

Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts
Dan Froehle, Xavier
Andy Benes, Evansville
Charlie Vogt, Saint Louis
Tom Shields, Notre Dame
Kevin Lowery, Detroit
Don Guobois, Detroit

Pete Schmidt, Oral Roberts
David Petrie, Evansville
Bob Zupcic, Oral Roberts
Rick Vaughn, Oral Roberts
Dave Neuer, Xavier

Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts

Dan Peltier, Notre Dame
Andy Benes, Evansville

Bill Gordon, Xavier

Chris Czarnik, Detroit

Brian Piotrowicz, Notre Dame
Andy Benes, Evansville

Scott Gordon, Xavier

Pat Pesavento, Notre Dame
John Bauser, Evansville
Jason Boehlow, Saint Louis
Dan Peltier, Notre Dame

Ryan Raymond, Detroit
Gerry Croarkin, Evansville
Steve Anderson, Dayton
Mark Dube, Detroit

Mike Maxey, Xavier

Ed Lund, Notre Dame
Doug Bayles, Evansville
Jeff Breivogel, Evansville

John MacCauley, Evansville
Pat Leahy, Notre Dame
Tony Miller, Dayton

Mike Stefanski, Detroit

Joe Binkiewicz, Notre Dame
Scott Federle, Xavier

Kevin Krizan, Evansville
John MacCauley, Evansville
Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame

1991
Mar. 11
Mar. 18
Apr. 3
Apr. 8
Apr. 15
Apr. 22
Apr. 29
May 6
May 13

1992
Mar. 23
Mar. 30
Apr. 13
Apr. 20
Apr. 27
May 4
May 18

1993
Mar. 22
Mar. 29
Apr. 5
Apr. 12
Apr, 19
Apr. 26
May 3
May 10
May 16
May 24

1994
Mar. 29
Apr. 5
Apr. 12
Apr. 19
Apr. 26
May 3
May 10
May 17
May 24

1995
Mar. 28
Apr. 3
Apr. 10
Apr. 17
Apr. 24
May 1
May 8

1996
Mar. 25
Apr. 1
Apr. 8
Apr. 15
Apr. 22
Apr. 29
May 6

1997
Mar. 24
Mar. 31
Apr. 7
Apr. 14
Apr. 21
Apr. 28
May 5

John MacCauley, Evansville
Pat Leahy, Notre Dame
Tony Miller, Dayton

Mike Stefanski, Detroit

Joe Binkiewicz, Notre Dame
Scott Federle, Xavier

Kevin Krizan, Evansville
John MacCauley, Evansville
Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame

Tim Bruce, Detroit

Al Walania, Notre Dame
Chris Michalak, Notre Dame
Pat Schulz, Evansville
Brian Harlamert, Dayton
Craig Counsell, Notre Dame
Chris Michalak, Notre Dame

Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame
Ryan Barrett, Evansville
Pat Schulz, Evansville
Tom Price, Notre Dame
Scott Metzinger, Butler
Clint Straub, Detroit

Tom Price, Notre Dame
Marty Watson, Evansville
Ed Hartwell, Notre Dame
Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame

Tony Baldwin, Butler

Matt Haas, Notre Dame
Lawrence Scheffer, Detroit
Keith Oerther, Xavier

Bill McCann, Detroit

Ryan Topham, Notre Dame
Bob Carr, La Salle

Mike Pauldine, Detroit

Tom Price, Notre Dame

Lawrence Scheffer, Detroit
Craig DeSensi, Notre Dame
Brian Zaun, Butler

Bobby Bevel, Xavier

Kris Jarosz, Wright State
Jamie Lopiccolo, Detroit
Sean West, Xavier

Player of the Week

Justin Beasley, Butler

John Kravarik, UIC

Ed Gundry, Detroit

Steve Webb, Northern lllinois
Eric Lubarsky, Milwaukee
John Ratliff, Wright State
Ryan Butcher, Northern lllinios

Josh Wilke, Butler

Eric Welsh, Northern lllinois
Mike Pesci, Detroit

Chris Gorta, Cleveland State
Greg Toll, Milwaukee

Towann Jenkins, Wright State
Joel Hillebrand, Detroit
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J.P. Moran, UIC..........
Charlie Anderson, Detroit.
Bart Babineaux, UIC ........
Andy Benes, Evansville
Joe Dempsey, Butler.
Dan Froehle, Xavier......
Curtis Granderson, UIC ...
Jeff Haase, Cleveland State
Tom Price, Notre Dame.

Zach Peterson, UIC .........
Robert Barrett, Wright State.
Steve Magill, Butler-..........

Pat Neshek, Butler....
John Corcoran, Butler......

Aaron Sorenson, Milwaukee

ALL-TIME PLAYER OF THE WEEK
AWARD LEADERS

Keith Lillash, Cleveland State

Eric Storey, BUtler ...

ALL-TIME PITCHER OF THE WEEK
AWARD LEADERS

Chris Andrzejak, Detroit ..........cccoccovreecnnne.

Jerry Long, Cleveland State.....
Quintin Oldenburg, Milwaukee.
Aaron Phillips, Butler................

Justin Thomas, Youngstown State...
Ryan Zink, UIC........ccooiniiiiniecns

Pitcher of the Week

Kyle Johansen, Northern lllinois
Brandon Allen, UIC

Brandon Leese, Butler
Brandon Allen, UIC

Matt Clark, Wright State

Kyle Johansen, Northern lllinois
Charlie Hurtgen, Milwaukee

Chris Andrzejak, Detroit

Rob Becker, Milwaukee

Paul Erschen, Northern lllinois
Mark Squire, Wright State
Terry Hayden, Detroit

Jason Henry, UIC

Ed Gundry, Detroit
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Horizon League Baseball Players of the Week

1998 Player of the Week Pitcher of the Week 2004
Mar. 16 Brian Bautsch, Wright State Chad Brant, Wright State Mar. 2 Bryan Russo, UIC Justin Thomas, Youngstown State
Mar. 23  Bob Rosinski, UIC Ryan Harber, Butler Mar. 16 Ben Smith, Cleveland State Ryan Gehring, UIC
Mar. 30  Jeff Stoss, Milwaukee Steve Magill, Butler Mar. 23 Bryan Russo, UIC Dave Boyza, Cleveland State
Apr. 6 Mike Pesci, Detroit Chris Andrzejak, Detroit Mar.29  Ben Stanczyk, Milwaukee Bob Lothlan, Detroit
Apr. 13 Josh Wilke, Butler Ryan Harber, Butler Randy Miles, Butler
Apr.20  Mike Daguanno, Detroit Michael Casper, Milwaukee Apr. 5 Charlie Anderson, Detroit Chris Snyder, Wright State
Apr. 27 Dusty Beam, Wright State Chris Andrzejak, Detroit Apr. 12 Justin Johnson, UIC Craig Costello, Butler
May 4 Ken Poniewaz, Milwaukee Quintin Oldenburg, Milwaukee Apr. 19 Charlie Anderson, Detroit Dave Haehnel, UIC
1999 Apr.26  Jim Lipinski, Youngstown State  Gary Ball, Cleveland State
Mar. 15  Dusty Beam, Wright State Steve Magill, Butler May 3 Charlle Anderson, Detroit Ben Stanczyk,lMllwaukee
S ) May 10 ~ Mike Hughes, UIC Tom Szalewski, UIC
Mar. 22 Todd Ludwig, Milwaukee Jamie Velasquez, UIC May 17 Mike Hughes, UIC Chris Dennis, Youngstown State
Mar. 29  Roosevelt Morris, Detroit Brian Stephens, Wright State Y ghes, ’ 9
L ) Bob Lothlan, Detroit
Apr. 5 Jim Rickon, Cleveland State Steve Magill, Butler May 24  Matt Crews. Butler Craig Costello. Butler
Apr. 12 Jeff Haase, Cleveland State Steve Magill, Butler Y ’ 9 '
Apr. 19 Todd Ludwig, Milwaukee Ryan McCarnon, Cleveland State 2005
Apr. 26 Eric Storey, Butler Chris Andrzejak, Detroit Feb.21  Jim Phillips, Youngstown State  Robert Barrett, Wright State
May 3 Steve Johnson, Milwaukee Mark Ritz, Cleveland State Feb.28  Brian Shoup, Wright State Robert Barrett, Wright State
May 10  Eric Storey, Butler Cory Clemmons, Milwaukee Mar. 7 Pat Masters, Wright State Aaron Sorenson, Milwaukee
2000 Mar. 14 Jeff Gremley, UIC Matt Crawford, Wright State
Feb.14  J.P. Moran, UIC Nick Worm, UIC Mar. 21 Ar_mn Abusaleh, Wright State Ryan Zink, UIC _
. Mar. 28  Mike Bruszer, UIC Aaron Sorenson, Milwaukee
Feb.21  Jeff Haase, Cleveland State Kevin Ryan, UIC )
. ) Apr. 4 Joe Dempsey, Butler Jim Knytych, Butler
Feb.28  J.P. Moran, UIC Chris Bedford, Wright State A .
: Apr. 11 Joe Nowicki, Milwaukee Justin Thomas, Youngstown State
Mar. 6 Matt Smith, Cleveland State Jerry Long, Cleveland State . X
; g ) Apr. 18  Zak Rivera, Milwaukee Zach Peterson, UIC
Mar. 13 Luke Murphy, Butler Chris Andrzejak, Detroit L . I
. . Apr.25  Dominic Erney, Cleveland State Rick Cavaiani, Milwaukee
Mar. 20  Eric Storey, Butler Nick Worm, UIC .
May 2 Bryan Nolte, UIC Justin Thomas, Youngstown State
Mar. 27  Jeff Haase, Cleveland State Pat Neshek, Butler . )
- . May 9 Justin Banks, Youngstown State Aaron Sorenson, Milwaukee
Apr. 3 Scott Gillitzer, Milwaukee Jerry Long, Cleveland State .
R . May 16 Shane Crowder, UIC Ryan Zink, UIC
Apr. 10" Eric Duke, UIC Brad Mears, UIC May 24  Mike Ochwat, Cleveland State  Matt Kaltenbach, Cleveland State
Apr. 17 Eric Goerdt, Milwaukee Wes Hoane, Butler Y ’ ’
Apr. 24 Juston Davenport, Detroit Chris Andrzejak, Detroit 2006
May 1 Keith Lillash, Cleveland State Chris Andrzejak, Detroit Feb.21  Bart Babineaux, UIC Robert Michalkiewicz, Milwaukee
May 8 Keith Lillash, Cleveland State ~ Quintin Oldenburg, Milwaukee Feb.28  Brian Shoup, Wright State Joe Smith, Wright State
May 15  Keith Lillash, Cleveland State ~ Wes Hoane, Butler Mar. 7 Mike Goetz, Milwaukee Zach Peterson, UIC
2001 Mar. 14 Erich Diedrich, Youngstown St.  Josh Vollmer, Butler
Feb.20  Weber Bowen, UIC Steve Carlson, UIC Mar. 21 R(_)ss McCoy, Mllwaukee Garret Holleran, Wright State
; - S Mar.28  Mike Goetz, Milwaukee Zach Peterson, UIC
Feb.26  Lance Links, Wright State Eric Zizelman, Cleveland State Aor. 3 Joe Dempsey. Butler Robert Barrett. Wright State
Mar. 5 Ryan Rumberger, Detroit Larry Banks, UIC pr- PSEY, el
. ) Bart Babineaux, UIC
Mar. 12 John VandenBerg, Milwaukee Scott Marshall, Wright State Aor. 10 Bart Babineaux. UIC Eric Shaffer. Younastown State
Mar. 19 Darin Haugom, Milwaukee Pat Neshek, Butler pr. . ’ ) ’ 9
AR . Apr. 17 Steve Chinn, Cleveland State ~ Joe Skinner, UIC
Mar. 26  Keith Lillash, Cleveland State ~ Aaron Braden, Wright State Y .
Apr. 24 Justin Wilson, Wright State Zach Peterson, UIC
Apr. 2 Ryan Nance, Butler Pat Neshek, Butler . . .
o May 1 Zak Rivera, Milwaukee Brian Long, Cleveland State
Apr. 9 Chuck Peters, UIC Wes Gilliam, UIC . . A
C May 8 Justin Banks, Youngstown State Rick Cavaiani, Milwaukee
Apr. 16 Bob Rosinski, UIC Pat Neshek, Butler . .
. . May 15 Justin Johnson, UIC Robert Barrett, Wright State
Apr.23  Darin Haugom, Milwaukee Ryan Chenoweth, Butler Mav 22  Joe Nowicki. Milwaukee Zach Peterson. UIG
Apr. 30 J.P. Moran, UIC Ben Greggor, Cleveland State Y ’ ’
May 7 Steve Guden, Milwaukee David Boyza, Cleveland State 2007
May 14 Chris Tuttle, Wright State Gene Rausch, UIC Feb.20 Larry Gempp Jr.. UIC Josh Hungerman, Cleveland State
2002 Feb.27  Joe Dempsey, Butler Dan Barker, Wright State
Mar. 6 Micky Pingree, UIC David Cales, UIC
: h ’ L Mar. 19  Ross Oeder, Wright State Bryan Bokowy, Butler
Mar. 25  Curtis Granderson, UIC Aaron Phillips, Butler ! D ; ’ !
. Mar. 26 Erich Diedrich, Youngstown State Mike Rauwerdink, Milwaukee
Apr. 1 Curtis Granderson, UIC John Corcoran, Butler :
Apr. 2 Joe Pauley, Butler David Cales, UIC
Apr. 8 Jeff Albert, Butler John Corcoran, Butler dC S . o )
Apr. 15 John Rosner, UIC Wes Gilliam. UIC Apr. 9 Matt Ma'dnd, leveland State Robert Michalkiewicz, Milwaukee
e L Apr. 16 Micky Pingree, UIC Stephen Procner, Cleveland State
Apr.22  Steve Guden, Milwaukee Matt Brumit, Youngstown State ) . .
) Apr.23  Jeremy Hamilton, Wright State ~ Steve Crnkovich, UIC
Apr.29  Dave Pudlosky, Milwaukee Jerry Long, Cleveland State
I ) Apr.30  Larry Gempp Jr., UIC Jon Dages, Butler
May 6 Kendall Schlabach, Youngstown St.Quintin Oldenburg, Milwaukee . ; >
; ; May 7 Grant Berkovitz, Milwaukee Ryan Zink, UIC
May 13 Juston Davenport, Detroit Geoff Lefeber, Milwaukee Mav 14 Kvle Silver Miwauk Erich Sch Wright Stat
May 20  Curtis Granderson, UIC John Corcoran, Butler ay yie siver, Milwaukee rich schanz, FTIght State
’ ’ May 21 Bobby Cash, Cleveland State  Lucas Engle, Youngstown State
2003
Mar. 25  Charlie Reschke, Milwaukee Jon Smart, Youngstown State
Mar. 31 J.P. Moran, UIC Ryan Gehring, UIC
Apr. 7 Dale Mueller, Butler Luke Behning, Butler
Apr. 14 Kofi Gyimah, Wright State Casey Abrams, Wright State
Apr.21  Dave Pudlosky, Milwaukee Eric Shaffer, Youngstown State
Apr. 28  Bryan Vickers, Wright State Casey Abrams, Wright State
May 5 Chuck Peters, UIC Matt Spiess, Detroit
May 12 Jared Lowe, Butler Aaron Phillips, Butler . .
May 19 Jeff Brown, Butler Aaron Phillips, Butler Note: One Player of the Week was selected each week among all sports competing

through 1991-92; each sport honored its own Player of the Week starting in 1992-93.
Separate awards for Player of the Week and Pitcher of the Week were presented
beginning in 1996.

154 2007-08 HORIZON LEAGUE ALL-SPORTS RECORD BOOK



Horizon League Baseball Records

Single-Season Records

Batting Average

493 - Mike Goetz, Milwaukee, 2006

483 - Curtis Granderson, UIC, 2002

478 - Chris Tuttle, Wright State, 2001
458 - Keith Lillash, Cleveland State, 2000
.456 - Dan Frohle, Xavier, 1983

447 - Ed Hartwell, Notre Dame, 1993
.446 - Dan Peltier, Notre Dame, 1989
.445 - Elvis Hernandez, UIC, 1997

438 - Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame, 1993
434 - John Koehnlein, Youngstown State, 2007

Runs Scored

88 - Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts, 1987
88 - Pat Pesavento, Notre Dame, 1989
81 - Dan Peltier, Notre Dame, 1989

79 - Ross Oeder, Wright State, 2007
76 - Craig DeSensi, Notre Dame, 1995
76 - Curtis Granderson, UIC, 2002

73 - Scott Sollmann, Notre Dame, 1995
72 - Mike Batesole, Oral Roberts, 1985
72 - Ed Hartwell, Notre Dame, 1993

71 - Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame, 1993
70 - Page Odle, Oral Roberts, 1985

70 - Greg Layson, Notre Dame, 1994

Hits
115 - Dan Peltier, Notre Dame, 1989
111 - Mike Goetz, Milwaukee, 2006
108 - John Koehnlein, Youngstown State, 2007
100 - Curtis Granderson, UIC, 2002
99 - Keith Lillash, Cleveland State, 2000
97 - Scott Gillitzer, Milwaukee, 2001
97 - Chris Tuttle, Wright State, 2001
96 - Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts, 1987
96 - Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame, 1993
95 - Pete Schmidt, Oral Roberts, 1989

Doubles

32 - Dan Peltier, Notre Dame, 1989

26 - Justin Parker, Wright State, 2007

24 - Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame, 1993

24 - Robbie Kent, Notre Dame, 1994

24 - Weber Bowen, UIC, 2001

23 - Rob Maurer, Evansville, 1988

23 - Curtis Granderson, UIC, 2002

23 - Mike Goetz, Milwaukee, 2006

23 - Ross Oeder, Wright State, 2007

22 - Mike Shambaugh, Oral Roberts, 1984
22 - Craig Counsell, Notre Dame, 1992
22 - Jeremy Hamilton, Wright State, 2007

Triples
11 - Scott Sollmann, Notre Dame, 1995
9 - Rob Maurer, Evansville, 1988
9 - Art George, Evanville, 1991
9 - Pat Schultz, Evansville, 1993
9 - Robbie Kent, Notre Dame, 1994
9 - Justin Beasley, Butler, 1996
8 - Page Odle, Oral Roberts, 1985
8 - Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts, 1987
8 - Mike Hughes, UIC, 2004
7 - Scott Sollmann, Notre Dame, 1994
7 - Leyton Wellbaum, Butler, 1994

Home Runs

22 - Jeff Haase, Cleveland State, 2000
21 - Eric Storey, Butler, 1999

20 - Ron Henika, Oral Roberts, 1983
20 - Ed Koethera, Evansville, 1987

20 - Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame, 1991
19 - Rich Dimel, Dayton, 1993

19 - Keith Lillash, Cleveland State, 2000
18 - Keith Mucha, Oral Roberts, 1982
18 - Mike Batesole, Oral Roberts, 1985
18 - Phil Kumnick, Saint Louis, 1989
18 - Kevin Dotson, Detroit, 1995

18 - Larry Scheffer, Detroit, 1995

18 - Ryan Topham, Notre Dame, 1995
18 - Ed Gundry, Detroit, 1996

18 - Bart Babineaux, UIC, 2006

Runs Batted In

93 - Dan Peltier, Notre Dame, 1989
85 - Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame, 1993
82 - Robbie Kent, Notre Dame, 1994
79 - Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame, 1991
79 - Ryan Topham, Notre Dame, 1995
76 - Pete Schmidt, Oral Roberts, 1987
74 - Eric Storey, Butler, 1999

73 - Ron Henika, Oral Roberts, 1983
71 - Craig Colbert, Oral Roberts, 1986
70 - Mike Batesole, Oral Roberts, 1985
70 - Sean West, Xavier, 1995

Stolen Bases

66 - Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts, 1987
49 - Rusty Staab, Xavier, 1981

47 - Ted Shalloe, Xavier, 1984

44 - Ted Shalloe, Xavier, 1985

42 - Jeff Ahr, Xavier, 1987

40 - Rick Reynolds, Xavier, 1982

38 - Pat Pesavento, Notre Dame, 1989
36 - Bruce Stephens, Butler, 1988
36 - Kevin Krizan, Evansville, 1991
32 - Mike Macaitis, Xavier, 1989

31 - Greg Layson, Notre Dame, 1994

>
Wright State’s Chris Tuttle batted .478

during the 2001 season, rapping out
97 hits that spring.

2007-08 HORIZON LEAGUE ALL-SPORTS RECORD BOOK

Earned-Run Average

1.05 - David Sinnes, Notre Dame, 1990
1.42 - Andy Benes, Evansville, 1988
1.85 - Steve Gossett, Oral Roberts, 1985
1.87 - Jody Littrell, Butler, 1987

1.90 - Brian Piotrowicz, Notre Dame, 1990
1.91 - Gary Franke, Xavier, 1981

2.07 - Ryan Zink, UIC, 2004

2.20 - Chris Michalak, Notre Dame, 1992
2.20 - Geoff Lefeber, Milwaukee, 2002
2.22 - Brandon Allen, UIC, 1996

Pitching Victories

16 - Andy Benes, Evansville, 1988
14 - Kyle Irvin, Oral Roberts, 1987
14 - Tom Price, Notre Dame, 1994
13 - Roger Lewis, Oral Roberts, 1983
13 - Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts, 1986
13 - John MacCauley, Butler, 1991
12 - Ray Krawczyk, Xavier, 1981

12 - Mike Moore, Oral Roberts, 1981
12 - Pat Heck, Evansville, 1985

12 - Mike Knox, Oral Roberts, 1985
12 - Tim Bruce, Detroit, 1993

12 - Tom Price, Notre Dame, 1993
12 - Steve Carlson, UIC, 2001

12 - John Corcoran, Butler, 2002

Innings Pitched

147.0 - Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts, 1986
146.0 - Andy Benes, Evansville, 1988
140.1 - Tom Price, Notre Dame, 1994
129.0 - Pat Heck, Evansville, 1985
126.1 - Greg Willming, Evansville, 1993
124.2 - Mike Moore, Oral Roberts, 1981
124.0 - Mike Knox, Oral Roberts, 1985
121.0 - Sean Sullins, Wright State, 1995
119.0 - Ryan Zink, UIC, 2005

118.2 - Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts, 1985
118.2 - Kyle Irvin, Oral Roberts, 1987

Strikeouts

188 - Andy Benes, Evansville, 1988

158 - Casey Abrams, Wright State, 2003
118 - Pat Neshek, Butler, 2001

113 - Sean Sullins, Wright State, 1995
111 - Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts, 1986
106 - John MacCauley, Butler, 1991

106 - Jerry Long, Cleveland State, 2002
104 - Jerry Long, Cleveland State, 2000
101 - Mike Moore, Oral Roberts, 1981
101 - Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts, 1985

Saves

15 - Mark Squire, Wright State, 1999

15 - Matt Freisleben, Milwaukee, 2002

13 - Joe Smith, Wright State, 2006

13 - David Cales, UIC, 2007

11 - Todd Burns, Oral Roberts, 1983

11 - Mark Squire, Wright State, 1997

10 - Mike Coffey, Notre Dame, 1989

10 - Mickey Moses, Cleveland State, 1998
9 - by four players (Last: Andy Svitak, Youngstown

State, 2007)

Complete Games

13 - Pat Heck, Evansville, 1985

13 - Andy Benes, Evansville, 1988

11 - Mike Moore, Oral Roberts, 1981

11 - Craig Fischer, Evansville, 1989

10 - by six players (Last: John Corcoran, Butler,
2002)
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Horizon League Baseball Records

Career Records

Batting Average

428 - Mike Goetz, Milwaukee, 2005-06
406 - Dan Peltier, Notre Dame, 1987-89
405 - Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame, 1990-93
.392 - Scott Gillitzer, Milwaukee, 2000-01
.389 - Eric Goerdt, Milwaukee, 2000-01
.384 - Pat Schulz, Evansville, 1990-93
.380 - Kevin Lowery, Detroit, 1984-86

.378 - John Vanden Berg, Milwaukee, 2000-02
.376 - Dan Froehle, Xavier, 1982-86

.369 - Rob Maurer, Evansville, 1986-88

Runs Scored

246 - Pat Pesavento, Notre Dame, 1987-90
219 - Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts, 1984-87
219 - Greg Layson, Notre Dame, 1991-94
211 - Ted Shalloe, Xavier, 1982-85

205 - Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts, 1984-87
205 - Eric Danapilils, Notre Dame, 1990-93
204 - Craig Counsell, Notre Dame, 1989-92
203 - Mike Shambaugh, Oral Roberts, 1984-87
197 - Ross Oeder, Wright State, 2004-07
188 - Pat Schulz, Evansville, 1990-93

181 - Dan Froehle, Xavier, 1982-86

Hits

321 - Pat Schulz, Evansville, 1990-93

304 - Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts, 1984-87
302 - Chris Tuttle, Wright State, 2000-03

296 - Pat Pesavento, Notre Dame, 1987-90
295 - Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame, 1990-93
295 - Keith Lillash, Cleveland State, 1998-2001
282 - Dale Mueller, Butler, 2002-05

277 - Mike Shambaugh, Oral Roberts, 1984-87
267 - Ross Oeder, Wright State, 2004-07

247 - Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts, 1984-87

Doubles

66 - Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts, 1984-87

61 - Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame, 1990-93

60 - Mike Shambaugh, Oral Roberts, 1984-87
60 - Dan Peltier, Notre Dame, 1987-89

59 - Keith Lillash, Cleveland State, 1998-2001
58 - Ross McCoy, Milwaukee, 2004-07

54 - Jeremy Sinsabaugh, Butler, 1998-2001
53 - Bob Zupcic, Oral Roberts, 1985-87

52 - Rob Maurer, Evanville, 1986-88

51 - Pat Schulz, Evansville, 1990-93

51 - Curtis Granderson, UIC, 2000-02

Triples

18 - Dan Froehle, Xavier, 1982-86

18 - Justin Beasley, Butler, 1995-98

17 - Pat Schulz, Evansville, 1990-93

16 - Ted Shalloe, Xavier, 1982-85

15 - Mike Hughes, UIC, 2001-04

14 - Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts, 1984-87
14 - Art George, Evansville, 1988-91

14 - Brad Tyler, Evansville, 1988-90

13 - Paul Failla, Notre Dame, 1992-94
13 - Ryan Topham, Notre Dame, 1993-95
13 - Rob Maurer, Evansville, 1986-88

13 - Ross Oeder, Wright State, 2004-07
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Home Runs

51 - Jeff Haase, Cleveland State, 1997-2000
43 - Eric Storey, Butler, 1997-2000

42 - Bryan Vickers, Wright State, 2002-05

41 - Mike Daguanno, Detroit, 1997-2000

38 - Dan Froehle, Xavier, 1982-86

38 - Keith Lillash, Cleveland State, 1998-2001
37 - Marty Watson, Evansville, 1991-93

37 - Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame, 1989-91

36 - Mike Shambaugh, Oral Roberts, 1984-87
35 - Rich Dimel, Dayton, 1989-93

Runs Batted In

221 - Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame, 1990-93
202 - Dan Peltier, Notre Dame, 1987-89

195 - Mike Shambaugh, Oral Roberts, 1984-87
188 - Pat Schulz, Evansville, 1990-93

186 - Keith Lillash, Cleveland State, 1998-2001
176 - Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts, 1984-87
176 - Joe Binkiewicz, Notre Dame, 1989-92
171 - Eric Storey, Butler, 1997-2000

168 - Dan Froehle, Xavier, 1982-86

166 - Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame, 1989-91

Stolen Bases
134 - Ted Shalloe, Xavier, 1982-85
130 - Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts, 1984-87
101 - Bruce Stephens, Butler, 1985-88
101 - Bill Stosik, Wright State, 1995-98
80 - Greg Layson, Notre Dame, 1991-94
78 - Mike Macaitis, Xavier, 1987-90
76 - Ed Vargo, Xavier, 1984-86
73 - Darin Haugom, Milwaukee, 1997-2001
68 - Dan Bautch, Notre Dame, 1989-92
66 - Rusty Staab, Xavier, 1981-82

Earned-Run Average

2.52 - Ray Krawczyk, Oral Roberts, 1981-82
2.69 - David Haehnel, UIC, 2002-04

2.82 - Tom Price, Notre Dame, 1991-94

2.91 - David Sinnes, Notre Dame, 1990-93
3.02 - Ryan Zink, UIC, 2004-05

3.07 - Ben Stanczyk, Milwaukee, 2002-04
3.24 - Zach Peterson, UIC, 2005-07

3.32 - Andy Benes, Evansville, 1986-88
3.32 - Ryan Zink, UIC, 2004-07

Cleveland State’s Jeff Haase has hit
more home runs (51) than any player
in Horizon League history.

Pitching Victories

40 - Tom Price, Notre Dame, 1991-94

36 - Pat Heck, Evansville, 1982-85

34 - Chris Michalak, Notre Dame, 1990-93
34 - Greg Willming, Evansville, 1990-93
33 - John MacCauley, Evansville, 1989-92
32 - David Sinnes, Notre Dame, 1990-93
30 - Mike Knox, Oral Roberts, 1982-85

30 - Al Walania, Notre Dame, 1990-93

29 - Roger Lewis, Oral Roberts, 1981-84
27 - Andy Benes, Evansville, 1986-88

27 - Brian Piotrowicz, Notre Dame, 1987-90
27 - Zach Peterson, UIC, 2004-07

Innings Pitched

420.0 - Greg Willming, Evansville, 1990-93
399.0 - Jerry Long, Cleveland State, 1999-2002
390.0 - Tom Price, Notre Dame, 1991-94

372.2 - Chris Michalak, Notre Dame, 1990-93
368.0 - Pat Heck, Evansville, 1982-85

366.0 - John MacCauley, Evansville, 1989-92
343.2 - Matt Kaltenbach, Cleveland State, 2002-05
333.1 - Zach Peterson, UIC, 2004-07

330.2 - Brian Stephens, Wright State, 1999-2002
329.0 - Tom Harrison, Dayton, 1990-93

Strikeouts

381 - Jerry Long, Cleveland State, 1999-2002
320 - Andy Benes, Evansville, 1986-88

315 - David Sinnes, Notre Dame, 1990-93

311 - Greg Willming, Evansville, 1990-93

280 - Pat Neshek, Butler, 2000-02

278 - David Boyza, Cleveland State, 2000-04
276 - Tom Price, Notre Dame, 1991-94

263 - Chris Michalak, Notre Dame, 1990-93

261 - John MacCauley, Evansville, 1989-92

258 - Steve Carlson, UIC, 1998-2001

257 - Matt Kaltenbach, Cleveland State, 2002-05
253 - Tim Bruce, Detroit, 1991-93

250 - Justin Thomas, Youngstown State, 2002-05

Saves

34 - Mark Squire, Wright State, 1997-99
23 - Tood Burns, Oral Roberts, 1982-84
22 - Joe Smith, Wright State, 2004-06

21 - Jed Dolske, Milwaukee, 2002-06

20 - Jon Schreiner, Milwaukee, 1996-98
17 - Scott Gordon, Xavier, 1986-89

16 - David Haehnel, UIC, 2002-04

13 - Eric Zizelman, Cleveland State, 1999-2002
13 - Gian Testa, Cleveland State, 2003-06
13 - David Cales, UIC, 2007-present

12 - Mike Coffey, Notre Dame, 1989-90

12 - Chris Michalak, Notre Dame, 1990-93

Complete Games

30 - Pat Heck, Evansville, 1982-85

26 - Bob Kent, Butler, 1985-88

25 - Greg Willming, Evansville, 1990-93
24 - Tom Harrison, Dayton, 1990-93

24 - Tom Price, Notre Dame, 1991-94

23 - Andy Benes, Evansville, 1986-88

22 - Tim Bruce, Detroit, 1991-93

20 - Matt Boxdorfer, Saint Louis, 1984-87
20 - Dave Neuer, Xavier, 1984-87

20 - Chris Michalak, Notre Dame, 1990-93
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Horizon League Baseball Championship Records

Team Single-Game Records

Runs Scored

22 - Notre Dame vs. Evansville, 1993

Runs Scored, Both Teams

31 - Dayton (16) vs. Notre Dame (15), 1989;
Notre Dame (21) vs. Dayton (10), 1989

Largest Shutout Margin

16 - Milwaukee vs. Detroit, 2001

Hits

26 - Wright State vs. Milwaukee, 2006

Doubles

7 - Notre Dame vs. Evansville, 1993; Detroit vs.
Oklahoma City, 2004

Triples

3 - Detroit vs. Dayton, 1989; Detroit vs. Dayton,
1992

Home Runs

6 - Northern lllinois vs. Butler, 1996

Bases on Balls

17 - Notre Dame vs. Detroit, 1989

Total Bases

42 - Youngstown State vs. Butler, 2007

Stolen Bases

7 - Evansville vs. Detroit, 1990; Notre Dame vs.
Duquesne, 1993

Runs Batted In

20 - Notre Dame vs. Detroit, 1989; Notre Dame vs.
Evansville, 1993; Youngstown State vs. Butler,
2007

Runners Left on Base

18 - Milwaukee vs. Butler, 1998

Runners Left on Base, Both Teams

28 - Detroit (15) vs. Notre Dame (13), 1989

Strikeouts (Pitching)

14 - Milwaukee vs. Butler, 1998; Milwaukee vs. UIC,
1999

Putouts

45 - Dayton vs. Saint Louis, 1990

Assists

22 - Saint Louis vs. Dayton, 1990

Errors

7 - Oral Roberts vs. Notre Dame, 1985; Evansville
vs. Notre Dame, 1993; La Salle vs. Notre
Dame, 1994

Double Plays

5 - Notre Dame vs. Butler, 1989

e
Youngstown State’s John Koehnlein set a
Championship single-game record with six
hits against Butler in 2007.

Team Tournament Records

Runs Scored

94 - Notre Dame, 1989

Hits

111 - Notre Dame, 1989

Doubles

22 - Notre Dame, 1989

Triples

5 - Oklahoma City, 1984; Detroit, 1989

Home Runs

10 - UIC, 2007

Bases on Balls

51 - Notre Dame, 1989

Total Bases

155 - Notre Dame, 1989

Stolen Bases

16 - Evansville, 1990

Runs Batted In

85 - Notre Dame, 1989

Batting Average

448 - Wright State, 2006

Slugging Percentage

1.180 - Notre Dame, 1993

Strikeouts (Pitching)

40 - Butler, 2000

Bases on Balls

32 - Detroit, 1989

Complete Games

3 - Notre Dame, 1992; Dayton, 1993; Butler, 1999;
UIC, 2001

Lowest Earned-Run Average

1.00 - Oral Roberts, 1981

Putouts

190 - Notre Dame, 1989

Assists

88 - Notre Dame, 1989

Errors

19 - Evansville, 1993

Double Plays:

10 - Notre Dame, 1989; UIC, 2002

Fielding Percentage:

1.000 - Wright State, 2002

Individual Single-Game Records

At-Bats

7 - by 11 players (Last: John Koehnlein and Josh
Page, Youngstown State, vs. Butler, 2007)

Runs Scored

5 - Shane Sanders, Oklahoma City, vs. Detroit, 1984

Hits

6 - John Koehnlein, Youngstown State, vs. Butler,
2006

Doubles

3 - Vince Colarossi, Detroit, vs. Oklahoma City,
1984; Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts, vs.
Evansville, 1987; Dan Peltier (twice), Notre
Dame, vs. Detroit, 1989

Triples

2 - Alan Budnick, Detroit, vs. Notre Dame, 1989;
Darin Haugom, Milwaukee, vs. Detroit, 2001

Home Runs

3 - Brian Shoup, Wright State, vs. Milwaukee, 2007

Bases on Balls

4 - by three players (Last: Bob Lisanti, Notre Dame,
vs. La Salle, 1994)

Total Bases

12 - Dan Peltier, Notre Dame, vs. Saint Louis, 1989;
George Restovich, Notre Dame, vs. Wright
State, 1995; Brian Shoup, Wright State, vs.
Milwaukee, 2007
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Stolen Bases

5 - Matt Haas, Notre Dame, vs. Duquesne, 1993

Runs Batted In

6 - by eight players (Last: Josh Groves, Milwaukee,
vs. Youngstown State, and Jeremy Hamilton,
Wright State, vs. Milwaukee, 2007)

Strikeouts (Pitching)

13 - Ryan Martin, UIC, vs. Butler, 2003

Innings Pitched

10.2 - Rick Cavaiani, Milwaukee, vs. Youngstown
State, 2005

Hits Allowed

18 - Gary Franke, Xavier, vs. Oral Roberts, 1981

Bases on Balls

11 - Steve Horne, Xavier, vs. Detroit, 1990; Chris
Dennis, Youngstown State, vs. UIC, 2004

Fewest Hits Allowed in a Complete Game

2 - by three players (Last: Ryan Martin, UIC, vs.
Butler, 2003)

Putouts

18 - Joe Binkiewicz, Notre Dame, vs. Evansville,
1992

Assists

9 - by three players (Last: Jeff Steele, Butler, vs.
Wright State, 2001)

Individual Tournament Records

At-Bats

35 - Dan Peltier, Notre Dame, 1989

Runs Scored

17 - James Sass, Notre Dame, 1989

Hits

18 - Dan Peltier, Notre Dame, 1989

Doubles

9 - Dan Peltier, Notre Dame, 1989

Triples

3 - Alan Budnick, Detroit, 1989

Home Runs

3 - by nine players (Last: David Cales, UIC; Jeremy
Hamilton, Wright State; Jesse Hart,
Milwaukee; Brian Shoup, Wright State in 2007)

Bases on Balls

10 - Craig Counsell, Notre Dame, 1989

Total Bases

38 - Dan Peltier, Notre Dame, 1989

Stolen Bases

8 - Matt Haas, Notre Dame, 1993

Runs Batted In

21 - Dan Peltier, Notre Dame, 1989

Batting Average

.800 (8-10) - Larry Gempp Jr., UIC, 2007

Slugging Percentage

1.700 - Larry Gempp Jr., UIC, 2007

Strikeouts (Pitching)

14 - Aaron Phillips, Butler, 2003

Innings Pitched

18.0 - Chris Michalak, Notre Dame, 2002

Pitching Victories

2 - by 12 players (Last: Robert Barrett, Wright State,
2006)

Saves

2 - by 6 players (Last: Eric Zizelman, Cleveland
State, 2001)

Putouts

72 - Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame, 1989

Assists

24 - Kevin Burdick, Oklahoma City, 1984; Andy
Bjornlie, Milwaukee, 1988

Errors

7 - Jay Roth, Dayton, 1990
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1984

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

1990
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995

1996
1997
1998
1999

2000
2001

2002
2003

2004
2005

2006
2007
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Horizon League Baseball Annual Leaders

Batting Average
Pete Spoerl, Xavier..
Pete Spoerl, Xavier..
Dan Froehle, Xavier.
Kevin Lowery, Deroit....
Page Odle, Oral Roberts...........
Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts ....390
Pete Schmidt, Oral Roberts......430
Rob Maurer, Evansville .
Dan Peltier, Notre Dame........... 446
Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame ......429
Brent Berglund, Butler........

Pat Schultz, Evansville ...
Ed Hartwell, Notre Dame
Scott Sollman Notre Dame........ 402
Brian Zaun, Butler..................... 407

John Ratliff, Wright State........... 380
Elvis Hernandez, UIC ............... 445

Mike Daguanno, Detroit
Al Candea, UIC...........cccceuennn

Keith Lillash, Cleveland State...458
Chris Tuttle, Wright State.......... 478
Curtis Granderson, UIC............. 483
Dale Mueller, Butler-........ .
Matt Alexander, Milwaukee ....... .381

Joe Nowicki, Milwaukee ........... 376

Mike Goetz, Milwaukee ............ 493
John Koehnlein, Youngstown St....434

Hits

Dave Yobs, Oral Roberts............
Keith Mucha, Oral Roberts........
Jeff Starks, Evansville ...
Ron Henika, Oral Roberts ..
Keith Mucha, Oral Roberts..........
Rod Rush, Oklahoma City ..........

Ted Shalloe, Xavier..................... 81
Craig Colbert, Oral Roberts......... 86
Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts ......96

Dan Peltier, Notre Dame............. 89
Dan Peltier, Notre Dame........... 115
Rob Bosticco, Dayton................. 68
Pat Schultz, Evansville ... ....84
Pat Schultz, Evansville................ 83

Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame......... 96
Robbie Kent, Notre Dame .......... 86
Scott Sollman, Notre Dame......... 93

Jason Wesemann, Milwaukee.....70
Dusty Beam, Wright State .......... 83
Justin Beasley, Butler ................. 72
Steve Tylke, Milwaukee............... 79

Keith Lillash, Cleveland State.....99

Scott Gillitzer, Milwaukee............ 97
Chris Tuttle, Wright State .

Curtis Granderson, UIC.. .
Dale Mueller, Butler ....................

Matt Alexander, Milwaukee......... 83
Mark Hallberg, UIC...................... 84

Mike Goetz, Milwaukee ............ 111
John Koehnlein, Youngstown St....108

Home Runs

Jeff Starks, Evansville ...
Keith Mucha, Oral Roberts.
Ron Henika, Oral Roberts ..
Ray Graff, Detroit ...........c.cc.o.....
Mike Batesole, Oral Roberts ...... 18
Dan Froehle, Xavier .........c........
Ed Koethera, Evansville .
Rob Maurer, Evansville ......

Phil Kumnick, Saint Louis........... 18
Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame......... 1
Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame ........ 20
Craig Counsell, Notre Dame ...... 12
Rich Dimel, Dayton..................... 19
Jamie Lopiccolo, Detroit............. 17
Kevin Dotson, Detroit
Larry Scheffer, Detroit
Ryan Topham, Notre Dame
Jeff Stoss, Milwaukee.................

Ed Gundry, Detroit..........ccceuenee. 18

Justin Beasley, Butler
Eric Storey, Butler............c.cc.......

Jeff Haase, Cleveland State....... 22
Nick Shields, Wright State.......... 16
Lance Links, Wright State .......... 13
Bryan Vickers, Wright State ....... 13
Bryan Vickers, Wright State ....... 16

Dominic Erney, Cleveland State...9
Joe Nowicki, Milwaukee................ 9
Bart Babineaux, UIC .
Brian Shoup, Wright State........... 10

Doubles

Kelvin Torve, Oral Roberts ......... 17
Tom Miner, Detroit...................... 15
Craig Walker, Detroit................... 15
Keith Miller, Oral Roberts ........... 18

Mike Shambaugh, Oral Roberts.22

Bob Zupcic, Oral Roberts............ 18
Three players with.........c.cccceeeee 17
Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts......21
Rob Maurer, Evansville .............. 23
Dan Peltier, Notre Dame ............ 32
Ed Lund, Notre Dame................. 18

Jason Boehlow, Saint Louis ....... 17
Craig Counsell, Notre Dame ......22

Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame......... 24
Robbie Kent, Notre Dame........... 24
Craig DeSensi, Notre Dame....... 20
Kris Jarosz, Wright State............ 20
John Kravarik, UIC ...........ccc.c.... 18
Mike Maslowski, Butler............... 19
Justin Beasley, Butler................. 19
Chad Sadowski, Milwaukee ....... 20
Steve Tylke, Milwaukee......
Juston Davenport, Detroit

Weber Brown, UIC ............c.c...... 23
Curtis Granderson, UIC.............. 23
Jared Lowe, Butler ..................... 17
Chris Tuttle, Wright State ........... 17
Charlie Anderson, Detroit............ 17

Justin Banks, Youngstown State 18

Mike Goetz, Milwaukee............... 23
Justin Parker, Wright State......... 26

RBI
Tommy Nieto, Oral Roberts........ 52
Jeff Starks, Evansville............... 66

Ron Henika, Oral Roberts.......... 73
Rod Rush, Oklahoma City ......... 75
Mike Batesole, Oral Roberts....... 70
Craig Colbert, Oral Roberts ....... 71
Pete Schmidt, Oral Roberts ....... 76
Tim Hutson, NOtre Dame...
Dan Peltier, Notre Dame.............
Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame
Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame

Pat Schultz, Evansville............... 67
Eric Danapilis, Notre Dame........ 85
Robbie Kent, Notre Dame.......... 82

Ryan Topham, Notre Dame........ 79

Jak Kraus, Milwaukee................. 48
John Kravarik, UIC..........cc.cc..... 48
Ed Gundry, Detroit..........cccccoee.e. 50
Andy Matko, Wright State ..

Justin Beasley, Butler................. 65
Eric Storey, Butler ..........ccccc....... 74

Keith Lillash, Cleveland State .... 73
Eric Goerdt, Milwaukee.............. 67
John VandenBerg, Milwaukee..... 57
Chuck Peters, UIC ...........c.c......

Mike Hughes, UIC...
Justin Johnson, UIC
Ted Rosinski, UIC ...........ccocuc....

Bart Babineaux, UIC .................. 65
Jeremy Hamilton, Wright State .. 62
Triples

Kelvin Torve, Oral Roberts............ 5
Four players with..........cccoceenene 5
Dan Froehle, Xavier.........c..coo.... 6
Joe Dunlap, Oral Roberts ............ 6

Ted Shalloe, Xavier.........c.ccc...... 6
Page Odle, Oral Roberts.............. 8
Bobby Yeary, Butler............ .4
Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts. ..8
Rob Maurer, Evansville................. 9
Dan Peltier, Notre Dame............... 5
Brad Tyler, Evansville..... .5
5
9
6
6
9
9
1

Jay Roth, Dayton .......
Art George, Evansville ...
Paul Failla, Notre Dame.
Scott Federle, Xavier .....
Pat Schultz, Evansville...
Robbie Kent, Notre Dame......
Scott Sollman, Notre Dame ........ 1

Justin Beasley, Butler...................
Ken Poniewas, Milwaukee .
Eddie Olszta, Butler......................

Six players tied with ...........ccc.c.....
Jston Davenport, Detroit .............. 5
Luke Murphy, Butler..................... 5

Curtis Granderson, UIC ............... 5
Jeff Steele, Butler.......
Dale Mueller, Butler

Chris Tutlle, Wright State............ 6
Mike Hughes, UIC.........cccccceneee 8
Larry Gempp Jr., UIC ... 5
Mike Goetz, Milwaukee................ 6

Jeremy Hamilton, Wright State .... 6

Runs Scored

Bruce Heiser, Oral Roberts........ 54
Keith Mucha, Oral Roberts ........ 68
Keith Miller, Oral Roberts.. .
Page Odle, Oral Roberts ...........
Mike Batesole, Oral Roberts...... 72
Mike Shambaugh, Oral Roberts 69
Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts......... 88

Rob Maurer, Evansville.............. 66
Pat Pesavento, Notre Dame....... 88
Ed Lund, Notre Dame................. 50

Frank Jacobs, Notre Dame........ 62
Craig Counsell, Notre Dame...... 62
Ed Hartwell, Notre Dame............ 72
Greg Layson, Notre Dame......... 70
Craig DeSensi, Notre Dame....... 76

Jak Kraus, Milwaukee................ 46
T.D. Hicks, Wright State.............. 68
Jeff Stoss, Milwaukee................

Darin Haugom, Milwauke:

Todd Ludwig, Milwaukee...........:
Keith Lillash, Cleveland State .... 64

Scott Gillitzer, Milwaukee........... 68
Curtis Granderson, UIC ............. 76
Dominic Erney, Cleveland State 56
Mike Hughes, UIC..........cccccoenee. 67
Mark Hallberg, UIC .................... 54
Mike Goetz, Milwaukee.............. 67
Ross Oeder, Wright State........... 79
Stolen Bases

Rusty Staab, Xavier................... 49
Rick Reynolds, Xavier................ 40
Ty Chiesa, Evansville................. 25
Ted Shalloe, Xavier.................... 47
Ted Shalloe, Xavier..........c.c....... 44

Ed Vargo, Xavier............
Steve Hecht, Oral Roberts .
Bruce Stephens, Butler.............. 36
Pat Pesavento, Notre Dame....... 38

Dan Bautch, Notre Dame...........
Kevin Krizan, Evansville ... .
Dan Bautch, Notre Dame...........

Matt Haas, Notre Dame..............
Greg Layson, Notre Dame .
Bill Stosik, Wright State..............

Leyton Wellbaum, Butler............ 26
Bill Stosik, Wright State .

Lee Jaramillo, Milwaukee .......... 15
Darin Haugom, Milwaukee......... 24
Darin Haugom, Milwaukee......... 24
Darin Haugom, Milwaukee......... 20
Chris Tuttle, Wright State............ 22
Jason Chapieski, Detroit............ 21
Jason Chapieski, Detroit............ 23

Mike Bruszer, UIC..........
Stephen Gill, Butler.
Jeff Gremley, UIC.......
Mike Goetz, Milwaukee..... .
Ross Oeder, Wright State........... 25
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Year
1981

1982

1983
1984
1985

1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

1991

1992
1993

1994
1995
1996

1997
1998

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

2005
2006

2007

Year
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

1994
1995

1996
1997

1998
1999

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

2006
2007

Horizon League Baseball Annual Leaders

Pitching Victories

Ray Krawczyk, Xavier.......
Mike Moore, Oral Roberts
Paul Haley, Oral Roberts...............
Steve Manweiler, Oral Roberts.....9
Roger Lewis, Oral Roberts.........
Pat Heck, Evansville......... |
Pat Heck, Evansuville......
Mike Knock, Oral Roberts.
Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts .

Kyle Irvin, Oral Roberts .... .14
Andy Benes, Evansville.............. 16
Brian Piotrowicz, Notre Dame .... 11
Brent Baker, Evansville................. 9
David Sinnes, Notre Dame............ 9

John MacCauley, Evansville....... 13

Chris Michalak, Notre Dame....... 10
Tim Bruce, Detroit.............
Tom Price, Notre Dame .
Tom Price, Notre Dame.
Steve Ross, Detroit.....................
Paul Erschen, Northern lllinois .....9
Brandon Leese, Butler..................
Casey Sanford, Wright State
Ryan Harber, Butler...
Steve Magill, Butler....
Steve Magill, Butler...........
Jerry Long, Cleveland State .
Steve Carlson, UIC....
John Corcoran, Butler
Ryan Gehring, UIC ....
Craig Costello, Butler.
Ryan Zink, UIC ......
Zach Peterson, UIC..........
Robert Barrett, Wright State .
Zach Peterson, UIC
Kyle Kearcher, Wright State

Innings Pitched

Mike Moore, Oral Roberts .....124.2
Pat Heck, Evansville................ 96.0
Roger Lewis, Oral Roberts ....107.2
Roger Lewis, Oral Roberts ....108.1
Pat Heck, Evansville.............. 129.0
Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts ...... 147.0
Kyle Irvin, Oral Roberts ......... 118.2
Andy Benes, Evansville......... 146.0
Brian Piotrowicz, Notre Dame 112.1
Brent Baker, Evasnville.......... 106.0
Ryan Raymond, Detroit.......... 192.3
Chris Michalak, Notre Dame.. 118.2
Greg Willming, Evansville......126.1

Tom Price, Notre Dame.......... 140.1
Sean Sullins, Wright State.....121.0

Paul Erschen, Northern lllinois 89.1
Rob Becker, Milwaukee............ 90.0

Ryan Harber, Butler................. 99.1
Andy Neary, Milwaukee.......... 106.2

Jerry Long, Cleveland State..108.2
Aaron Braden, Wright State...102.1
Jerry Long, Cleveland State..107.2
Casey Abrams, Wright State . 114.1
Ryan Zink, UIC ...
Ryan Zink, UIC

Zach Peterson, UIC
Zach Peterson, UIC

Earned-Run Average
Gary Franke, Xavier................ 1.91

Paul Haley, Oral Roberts......... 2.89

Mark Hoffman, Evansville........ 2.71
Mark Clement, Notre Dame.....3.31
Steve Gossett, Oral Roberts ... 1.85

Gary Peters, Detroit... ..3.31
Jody Littrell, Butler..... ..1.87
Andy Benes, Evansville........... 1.42
Brian Piotrowicz, Notre Dame .2.24
David Sinnes, Notre Dame......1.05

John MacCauley, Evansville....2.47
Chris Michalak, Notre Dame ...2.47
Chris Michalak, Notre Dame ...2.20
Greg Willming, Evansville........ 2.7

Tom Price, Notre Dame............ 2.57
Steve Ross, Detroit .. .3

Brandon Allen, UIC.................. 2 22
Jason Henry, UIC .................... 2.39
Ryan Harber, Butler................. 2.99
Wes Hoane, Butler.................. 444
Aaron Phillips, Butler. ..3.39
Troy Parton, Butler ....... ..2.57
Geoff Lefeber, Milwaukee........2.20

Ryan Martin, UIC

Ryan Zink, UIC ... 2.07
Zach Peterson, UIC................. 3.31
Zach Peterson, UIC................ 242
Steve Crnkovich, UIC............... 2.39
Saves

Jim Rieder, Xavier .........cccccovevennns 5

Mike Knox, Oral Roberts............... 6
Todd Burns, Oral Roberts........... 1
Ken Brotherton, Saint Louis ......... 4
Adam Casillas, Oral Roberts........ 6
Scott Gordon, Xavier.................... 8
Scott Gordon, Xavier.................... 6
Scott Gordon, Xavier.................... 3
Mike Coffey, Notre Dame............ 10
Chris Michalak, Notre Dame
Jeff Sanders, Dayton

David Sinnes, Notre Dame........... 5
Tim Bruce, Detroit .........ccccovevenes 4
Dan Crane, Detroit .........ccccceune.. 4
Payl Pryblo, Notre Dame.............. 5
Lance Tardiff, Milwaukee.............. 9
Sam McAninch, Wright State ....... 9
Rob Romain, Detroit..................... 8
Mark Squire, Wright State........... 11
Mickey Moses, Cleveland State. 10
Mark Squire, Wright State .......... 15
Steve Carlson, UIC.........ccccocvevee. 7

Eric Oberding, Wright State.......... 6
Matt Freisleben, Milwaukee........ 15

David Haehnel, UIC...................... 9
Luke Behning, Butler.................... 8
Jed Dolske, Milwaukee................. 8
Joe Smith, Wright State................ 8
Joe Smith, Wright State .13
David Cales, UIC..........cooevrenne. 13

2007-08 HORIZON LEAGUE ALL-SPORTS RECORD BOOK

Strikeouts
Mike Moore, Oral Roberts........ 101

Pat Heck, Evansville .................. 83
Roger Lewis, Oral Roberts

Roger Lewis, Oral Roberts.........
Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts..........

Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts........... 111
Kyle Irving, Oral Roberts..
Andy Benes, Evansville ...
Craig Fischer, Evansville..... .. 94
David Sinnes, Notre Dame ........ 77

John MacCauley, Evansville .... 106

Tim Bruce, Detroit........ .
Greg Willming, Evansville .......... 96

Tom Price, Notre Dame..............
Sean Sullins, Wright State ........
Tom Szymborski, UIC ................

Sam McAninch, Wright State...... 77
Ryan Harber, Butler ................... 88

Chad Sadowski, Milwaukee....... 9
Jerry Long, Cleveland State..... 104
Pat Neshek, Butler.................... 118
Jerry Long, Cleveland State..... 106
Casey Abrams, Wright State..... 158
Ben Stanczyk, Milwaukee........... 95

Justin Thomas, Youngstown St.. 88
Zach Peterson, UIC ................... 73

Stephen Procner, Cleveland St.. 75

Complete Games

Mike Moore, Oral Roberts
Pat Heck, Evansville ........
Dave Parson, Saint Louis
Four players with..............
Pat Heck, Evansville ....
Tim McCoy, Oral Roberts.
Chris Czarnik, Detroit.......
Andy Benes, Evansville ...
Craig Fischer, Evansville..
Brent Baker, Evansville........
John MacCauley, Evansville
Tom Harrison, Dayton.........
Scott Metzinger, Butler
Chris Michalak, Notre Dame....... 10

Tom Price, Notre Dame.............. 10
Jesse Richardson, N. lllinois........ 7
Mike Casper, Milwaukee............... 6
Matt Clark, Wright State.... .6
Rob Becker, Milwaukee ... .6
Mike Casper, Milwaukee .. .6
Ryan Harber, Butler ..... .9
Steve Magill, Butler.......... .8
Chad Sadowski, Milwaukee .8
Chris Andrzejak, Detroit ... 7
Jason Horvat, Detroit.................... 7
John Corcoran, Butler.. .10
Aaron Phillips, Butler.................... 8
Ryan Zink, UIC... .6
Four players with...........cccooevnne 4

Zach Peterson, UIC .....................
R. Michalkiewicz, Milwaukee
Stephen Procner, Cleveland St.... 4

Keith Lillash hit .458 in
2000 and drove in 186 runs
while at Cleveland State.

Butler’s Steve Magill
topped the League in vic-
tories in 1998 and 1999.

Joe Nowicki led the League
in batting average and
home runs while playing
for Milwaukee in 2005.
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